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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11132,
3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California; ACEH Case #R00000014

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Station #11132 located at 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, California (Site). This report presents
results of the ground-water monitoring and sampling conducted at the Site during the Second
Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

YAV

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11132 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11132 Address: 3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-655

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000014

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2009):

1. Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(BAL, 4/30/2009).

2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2009. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 28 May 2009.

3. Performed monthly free product (FP) gauging and bailing on 8 April, 28 May, and 16 June
2009. Work performed by Stratus.

4. Implemented Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Testing and Soil & Ground-Water Investigation
Work Plan and Addendum to Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Testing and Soil & Ground-Water
Investigation Work Plan per approval by ACEH in letters dated 17 February 2009 and
16 April 2009, respectively.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted this Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Prepare and submit soil and ground-water investigation report for the vapor intrusion
assessment and dual-phase extraction pilot testing performed in Second Quarter 20009.
3. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 20009.
4. Perform monthly FP gauging and bailing.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling/FP Bailing
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1 through MW-10 and RW-1
monitoring:*

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10,
sampling:* and RW-1

Annually (1Q): MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7
Is free product (FP) present on-site: Yes (MW-1, MW-2, RW-1)

FP recovered this quarter: 13.0 gallons (FP/water mixture)
Cumulative FP recovered since 1990:  201.3 gallons (FP/water mixture)
Current remediation techniques: Interim FP Bailing/DPE Feasibility Pilot Testing

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  15.70 ft (MW-5) to 20.37 ft (MW-4)
General ground-water flow direction:  South
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.004 ft/ft

* Current schedule through Third Quarter 2009. Proposed modifications discussed below.
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DISCUSSION:

Second quarter ground-water monitoring was conducted at Former BP Station #11132 by Stratus
on 28 May 2009. Water levels were gauged in 10 of the 11 wells at the Site. MW-6 was inaccessible due
to a car parked over the well. Sheen was observed in wells MW-2, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10. Free
Product (FP, or Separate Phase Hydrocarbons — SPH) was observed in wells MW-1 and RW-1. No other
irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged from 15.70 ft
at MW-5 to 20.37 ft at MW-4. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 150.15 ft at well
MW-3 to 149.44 ft at MW-5. Water level elevations were within the historic minimum and maximum
ranges for each well. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and
gradient of approximately 0.004 ft/ft to the south, generally consistent with historical data (see Table 3).
Current and historic FP measurements are summarized in Table 4. Ground-water monitoring field data
sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water
elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Site Location Map is provided as Drawing 1. Potentiometric
ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 2.

Ground-water samples were collected from wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10.
Wells MW-1 and RW-1 were not sampled due to the presence of Free Product. No other irregularities
were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics
(GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method 8015B; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA),
Di-lIsopropyl Ether(DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl
Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), and Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Specific
bio-degradation parameters including Carbon Dioxide, Methane, Manganese, Nitrate, Sulfate, Total
Alkalinity, Dissolved Sulfide, Ferrous Iron, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, Conductivity, and Oxygen-Reduction
Potential were also monitored and analyzed for during this quarter. Dissolved Oxygen field monitoring
results were questionable. In addition, the laboratory noted that the samples analyzed for Ferrous Iron
and Dissolved Sulfide were received after the holding times expired. No other significant irregularities
were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and
the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits each of the
five wells sampled at concentrations up to 37,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-2. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to
5,300 pg/L in well MW-2. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the five
wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,600 pg/L in MW-2. Ethylbenzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in each of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,400 pg/L in well
MW-2. Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the five wells
sampled at concentrations up to 5,600 pg/L in well MW-2. TBA was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in MW-10 at a concentration of 110 pg/L. MTBE was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in three of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 510 pg/L in well MW-2. The
remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the
five wells sampled this quarter. Bio-degradation parameters are summarized in Table 5. Further
discussion about bio-degradation parameters will occur in future reports following analysis of the data for
trends.

Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges for each
well sampled this quarter. Historic laboratory analytical results for petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants
and bio-degradation parameters are summarized in Table 1, Table 2, and Table 5. The most recent GRO,
Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2. A copy of the laboratory analytical
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report, including chain-of-custody documentation, is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring
data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
database. Upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix B.

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, or Free Product — FP) were monitored and removed, if
present, during April, May, and June 2009. During the April FP gauging/bailing event on 8 April 2009,
no FP or sheen was recorded in the six wells gauged (MW-1, MW-2, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and
RW-1). During the May FP gauging/bailing event on 28 May 2009, FP thickness was measured in wells
MW-1 (0.01 ft) and RW-1 (0.01 ft). Sheen was observed in wells MW-2, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10.
No sheen or FP was recorded in wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 or MW-7. Well MW-6 was inaccessible
due to a parked car. Approximately three gallons of FP/water mixture was removed from well MW-1
and approximately three gallons were removed from well RW-1 during the 28 May visit. During the June
FP gauging/ bailing event on 16 June 2009, FP thickness was measured in wells MW-1 (0.01 ft), MW-2
(0.01 ft), MW-9 (0.01 ft), MW-10 (0.01 ft), and RW-1 (0.01 ft). No sheen or FP was recorded in MW-8.
Approximately four gallons of FP/water mixture was removed from well MW-1 and approximately
three gallons was removed from well MW-2 during the June visit. Total FP/water mixture removed from
wells this quarter was approximately 13.0 gallons. Total cumulative FP/water mixture removed to date at
the Site is approximately 201.3 gallons, but this does not include the unknown volume removed within
absorbent socks that have been installed and replaced as necessary since Second Quarter 2007. Table 4
contains a summary of FP removal data. Copies of the field data sheets for visits to the Site conducted
this quarter are included within Appendix A.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Free Product continues to be measured and removed in wells MW-1 and RW-1. On and off-site
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants are significantly elevated. Conclusions as to the
effectiveness of dual-phase extraction as a viable remediation technology will be reported within the soil
and ground-water investigation report to be forthcoming.

In accordance with the letter sent by Atlantic Richfield Company to ACEH dated 26 June 2009,
BAI recommends reduction of the ground-water monitoring/sampling frequency from quarterly to semi-
annually. BAI recommends continued monitoring of ground-water levels from existing monitoring
MW:-1 through MW-10 and RW-1, but specifically each first calendar quarter and third calendar quarter.
Generally consistent with the current sampling list, BAl recommends first and third calendar quarter
sampling from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and RW-1. In addition, BAI
recommends sampling from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 each first calendar
quarter. Quarterly status reports including the results of monthly free product gauging/bailing would
continue to be prepared and submitted for the second and fourth calendar quarters. Therefore, Third
Quarter 2009 monitoring/sampling will be performed according to the existing schedule. However, BAI
will seek approval of the proposed change in monitoring/sampling before 30 September 2009 in order to
appropriately notify Stratus whether monitoring/sampling in Fourth Quarter 2009 will be required.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
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Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Former BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland,
California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 28 May 2009, Former
BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11132, 3201 35™ Ave., Oakland,
California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave.,
Oakland, California

Table 4. Free Product Removal, Former BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland,
California

Table 5. Bio-Degradation Parameters, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts



L i
F % ol 7 v, #h -
! "!""L e ST F o a4
&.'\.‘f‘ : :"\%" ‘u_*lhl . e e ."-f., i’ n.‘ @
\
‘\ 0 2000 4000
N &
" APPROXIMATE SCALE (ft)
|
L IMAGE SOURCE: USGS
(e LY ESSINEANS | Former BP Service Station #11132
ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL
1324 Mangrove Ave. Suite 212, Chico, CA 95926

Project No.: 06-88-655 Date: 07/24/09

3201 35th Avenue
Oakland, California

Drawing

Site Location Map

1




~ planter

remediation system
compound

MW-1
150.14
NS/SPH
NS/SPH

dispenser
island

|
|

NS/SPH

Service Station

Building

MwW-9
149.87
15,000
49
<10
islands NS |
|
|
\ |
\ |
|
Car Wash Liquor Store Residential “\ “‘
MW-8 u /) \
[140 67| — |
184/:9360 \ . * /// planter ~ 1 49-8 // ‘\
410 ]
@ [ <25 | MW-10 W2
149.64 149.71
15,000 37,000 25TH AVENLE
640 5,300
65 510 i
\ - B \ MW-7 -
RN / R / LEGEND
\ [ ‘ ‘ NS ‘ ‘ 74,9 6 - Existing monitoring well
‘ NS — #  Ground-water recovery well
Ground-water flow direction
D and gradient (ft/ft
Quick Stop # —150.0 Ground-water elevation contour
MW-5 (Feet above MSL)
149.44 . .
WELL — Well designation
3,800 N ELEV
790 w GRO Ground-water elevation (ft above MSL)
L £ Benzene| ~ GRO, Benzene and MTBE concentration
) N MTBE | in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
Qs
E w2 < Not detected at or above reporting limits
? =~ NS Not sampled
Np\ SPH  Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Present
Residential g ' Elevation not used for contouring
= T e DIMENSIONS AND FIGURES FAGILTY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFED.
< 2. WELL MW-7 AND SUTER STREET LOCATIONS HAVE BEEN
‘ ‘ § ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ CORRECTED FROM PREVIOUS MAPS.
0 50 (VNN —4 BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
I e —

SCALE (ft)

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL
1324 Mangrove Ave. Suite 212, Chico, California 95926

Project No.: 06-88-655 Date: 7/9/09

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue
Oakland, California

Drawing

Ground-Water Elevation Contours
and Analytical Summary Map
28 May 2009

2




Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and Elevation Water Thickness | Elevation | GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO

Sample Date = PINP | (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feety | TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes ~MTBE (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-1

122u9e0 | - | 6975 | - o8 | - | - | - - | - | - | - |-/ - |-|
4uteeL | - | 16975 | 165 | o015 | w09 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
o7iest | - | w87 | - ox o - | - | - | - | - - | - |-/ - |-
ee2 | - | 16975 | 2230 o0 | w8 | - - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -
131988 | - | 16875 | 1703 | 024 | 8248 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
7121998 | - | 16975 | 2202 | 049 | w4 | - | - | - | - - | - |- | - |-
121994 | - | 18875 | 2302 | 076 | w57 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
Bj9s4 | - | 16975 | 2411 | 03 | w59 ) - | - | - | - | - - | - | - |-
1260995 | - | 16875 | 1625 | 11 w240 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-

6i8/956128005) ~ | 175 | - | 1% | e | - | - - | - | - | - |- | - |-

10/27/1995

1/25/1996

4/19/1996

11/11/1996

4/29/1997

I O N I TN R I I N N N B N N
- | 695 | 1820 | - | e - ] - | - - | - - - | - -
- | 975 | 1906 | 12 | e ) - ] - | - - | - | - | - | - |-
- | 6975 | 2399 | 08 | 1w ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
- | w975 | 2190 | 08 | w00 ) | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

Page 1 of 34



Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.

4/30/1997 - 169.75 -- - - 92,000 | 3,500 | 8,100 4,400 | 23,800 6,900 -- -- -- €
8/21/1997 - 169.75 - - - 120,000/ 3,200 8,100 @ 3,800 19,600 5,200 - - - c
8/21/1997 = 169.75 23.40 = 146.35 140,000 3,000 | 8,500 | 3,900 | 22,100 5,700 5.3 == ==

11/2/97-12/9/97  -- 169.75 - 0.87 - - - - - - - - - -

11/5/1997 = 169.75 - = = 88,000 | 7,300 @ 4,800 | 3,600 16,900 8,200 == == == c
11/5/1997 - 169.75 23.70 - 145,51 68,000 | 6,200 | 4,400 3,300 | 14,300 8,000 4.7 - -

2/3/1998 - 169.75 13.63 0.32 155.80 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

2/4/1998 - 169.75 - - - 190,000| 2,200 & 10,000 = 5,600 | 32,000 | <10000 5.3 - -

2/4/1998 o= 169.75 == o= o= 160,000/ 2,300 = 8,400 | 5,000 | 29,400 | <10000 == == == c
5/28/1998 - 169.75 18.03 0.17 151.55 87,000 980 3,900 3,600 | 19,000 2,900 3.8 - -

12/30/1998 - 169.75 19.50 0.08 150.17 70,000 530 3,200 2,900 | 16,000 3,600 -- -- --

2/2/1999 - 169.75 18.93 0.03 150.79 79,000 | 480 3,100 | 3,500 21,000 3,500 - - -

5/10/1999 = 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.44 110,000/ 160 1,900 = 3,700 | 24,000 3,000 == == ==
8/24/1999 - 169.75 20.13 0.06 149.56 110,000, 850 1,300 1,900 | 19,000 <50 - - -

11/3/1999 - 169.75 22.27 0.36 147.12 65,000 | 6,300 1,100 3,300 9,500 8,900 -- -- --

3/1/2000 - 169.75 14.79 0.23 154.73 - - - - - - - - - h
4/21/2000 = 169.75 18.10 0.33 151.32 61,000 | 330 780 2,700 | 17,000 1,300 - - -

7/31/2000 - 169.75 21.60 0.53 147.62 1,500,000 340 2,100 = 24,000 | 120,000 2,700 - - -

11/20/2000 - 169.75 21.69 0.37 147.69 1,700,000 1,800 | 2,300 | 19,000 @ 93,000 3,900 -- -- --

2/18/2001 - 169.75 16.70 0.13 152.92 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

2/26/2001 - 169.75 14.38 0.15 155.22 100,000 658 466 4,210 15,000 1,890 -- -- --

6/7/2001 - 169.75 20.78 0 148.97 70,000 705 440 3,870 | 12,200 2,720 - - -

9/5/2001 - 169.75 23.36 0.35 146.04 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
11/30/2001 - 169.75 20.85 0.41 148.49 - - - - - - - - - k
12/6/2001 - 169.75 18.72 0.27 150.76 39,000 | 3,500 237 2,150 | 4,500 5,400 -- -- --

2/20/2002 - 169.75 17.43 0.15 152.17 52,000 465 271 1,600 11,400 106 -- -- --

6/20/2002 - 169.75 21.18 0.34 148.23 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
9/11/2002 - 169.75 22.86 0.4 146.49 - - - - - - - - - i
11/12/2002 - 169.75 22.65 0.37 146.73 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
1/29/2003 - 169.75 18.15 0.3 151.30 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j,n
5/22/2003 - 169.75 18.49 0.2 151.06 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness | Elevation | GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO

Sample Date = PINP | (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feety | TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes ~MTBE (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.

728/2008 | - | 16975 | 2272 | 035 | w688 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-

on2008 | - | 1675 | 2070 | 024 | weml | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-

1182003 | NP | 16075 | 2170 | 025 | 825 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

2/004 | - | 875 | - o0»5 | - | - - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -

saeo04 | - | 1807 | - ) 009 | - | - | - | - | - - | - |-/ - |-

050042004 | NP | 16975 | 2128 | 016 | 1860 | - | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

2004 | - | w975 | - | o0& | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-

092212004 | NP | 16975 | 2276 | 020 | 115 | - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

1102004 | - | 16075 | 2019 | oum | Meer | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

011372005 | - | 16975 | 1458 | 003 | 119 | - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

030772005 | - | 16975 | 1831 | oo | 1seas | - - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

05162005 | - | 16975 | 1874 | 002 | is03 | - - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

vrie0s | - | w875 | - 08 | - | - - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -

oi00s | - | w975 | - | o002 | - - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

1182008 | - | w8975 | 2015 | - | e | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.
I I I L S A e R R e B e R e R
S92000 P a7 4 - 13 00 73 Sl 330 SN0 G - SEM 68w
I T B S R e B R Y
L R . e B e B = e = A Y
I L R A B A= e B A Y
WA P 975 205 - 470 2000 70 0 Le0 L4050 - CEL 6e0  w

4812009 | - | 16875 | 1818 ) - | ss - | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-

6/16/2009 - 169.75 20.94 0.01 148.82

MW-2

122yiss0 | - | e84 | - | - | - | - | - | -/ - | - | - |- | - |-
oo | - | e | o1sa ) - | e | - | - - | - | - | - |- - |-
ozzisel | - | 1 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
wnese | o~ | el | o208 ] - | w2 - | - - | - | - | - |- - |-
1993 | - | 6814 | 1855 ) - | s ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Comments

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

MW-2 Cont.

S e B T B B R N R R R
R R R R I R B R N R R R
I R T B B R N R N R
L 2 e B B R R R R R
T - R L e i e N e B
A T A R B R N B R N
R T R . e B e N R R e
oiss - dml 2 - 64 1000 G0 D600 4700 28000 0 45 - -
- e ms - ome 70 S0 10 1e0 280 a0 4s - -
fooisss - i @0 - b S0 470 350 3700 21000 <0 - - -
sionsss - sl es - s G4 Sa0 Saw 370 20000 75 - - -
woisss - el 28 - iz 100w 1000 21000 4700 0200 2200 -~ - -
a0 - G des - ISl 0w 30 asm S0 w0 0 - - -
waomwo - e Gor - & om0 sdw 150 1000 480 2e0 - - -

6/8/1995

2/3/1998
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.

6/7/2001 - 168.14 19.43 - 148.71 110,000| 7,240 | 4,380 4,160 | 22,100 567 -- -- --

9/5/2001 - 168.14 22.44 - 145.70 69,000 | 5,750 5,790 2,770 14,200 1,510 -- -- --
11/30/2001 - 168.14 19.58 - 148.56 120,000| 7,270 6,540 4,590 | 23,000 794 -- -- --

2/20/2002 - 168.14 16.39 - 151.75 56,000 | 2,410 2,270 2,910 14,300 160 -- -- --

6/20/2002 - 168.14 19.77 - 148.37 86,000 | 7,310 6,490 3,080 14,600 659 -- -- --

9/11/2002 - 168.14 21.60 - 146.54 130,000, 7,600 | 13,000 5,400 | 30,000 <5000 - - -
11/12/2002 - 168.14 21.34 - 146.80 46,000 | 4,100 | 4,300 1,900 @ 10,000 1,900 -- -- -- t
1/29/2003 - 168.14 16.80 - 151.34 77,000 | 4,700 2,600 2,800 13,000 820 -- -- -- n,t
5/22/2003 - 168.14 17.15 - 150.99 52,000 | 6,400 2,600 1,800 7,400 1,000 == == == t
7/28/2003 - 168.14 21.47 - 146.67 31,000 | 6,900 5,500 2,200 | 12,000 1,700 - - - p
11/18/2003 P 168.14 20.50 - 147.64 23,000 | 3,300 800 500 2,000 500 -- SEQM | 6.6
02/23/2004 P 168.14 14.77 - 153.37 84,000 | 14,000 | 6,200 3,100 14,000 790 -- SEQM 6.6 t
05/04/2004 P 168.14 20.09 = 148.05 120,000| 15,000 | 17,000 | 4,900 | 24,000 780 -- SEQM 6.6 t
08/04/2004 P 168.14 21.39 - 146.75 38,000 | 9,100 | 3,300 1,900 5,800 430 - SEQM | 6.69 t
11/10/2004 P 168.14 18.98 - 149.16 22,000 | 4,400 | 2,000 940 3,600 310 -- SEQM | 7.5
02/15/2005 P 168.14 15.62 - 152.52 67,000 | 11,000 | 4,200 3,000 11,000 690 -- SEQM 7.1 t
05/16/2005 P 168.14 14.71 - 153.43 94,000 | 11,000 | 7,600 4,100 17,000 560 -- SEQM 6.5
08/17/2005 P 168.14 20.00 - 148.14 110,000 13,000 @ 8,000 4,300 | 18,000 480 - SEQM | 6.6
11/18/2005 P 168.14 20.89 - 147.25 37,000 | 11,000 @ 2,400 1,500 @ 4,600 340 -- SEQM | 6.6
02/07/2006 P 168.14 13.31 - 154.83 74,000 | 8,900 5,800 3,600 14,000 440 -- SEQM 6.7

5/19/2006 P 168.14 16.30 - 151.84 78,000 | 11,000 | 3,700 4,500 14,000 430 -- SEQM 6.6 t
8/23/2006 P 168.14 20.83 - 147.31 100,000 12,000 @ 9,100 5,800 | 25,000 480 - TAMC | 6.6
11/15/2006 - 168.14 20.80 - 147.34 46,000 | 8,800 | 3,600 2,300 8,500 400 0.70 | TAMC | 6.73

2/14/2007 P 168.14 15.96 SHEEN 152.18 100,000| 13,000 @ 3,600 6,200 | 26,000 810 143  TAMC | 6.97 t
5/22/2007 P 168.14 18.20 - 149.94 91,000 | 15,000 @ 8,700 4,700 | 20,000 1,000 0.08 | TAMC | 6.90

8/15/2007 P 168.14 21.23 SHEEN 146.91 14,000 | 7,300 130 280 600 260 4.24 | TAMC | 6.78

11/8/2007 P 168.14 20.32 - 147.82 22,000 | 7,400 420 640 1,700 240 1.21 | TAMC | 7.03

2/20/2008 - 168.14 15.20 0.06 152.99 - - - - - - - - - b, j
5/7/2008 - 168.14 19.80 0.04 148.37 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b, j
8/20/2008 - 168.14 21.70 0.01 146.45 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b
11/17/2008 P 168.14 20.73 - 147.41 45,000 | 8,400 700 1,500 5,600 320 -- CEL 6.46 t,w
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Comments

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

MW-2 Cont.

4/8/2009

B e R N N R A e R

6/16/2009

MW-3

I R R T R R 2 B R N
L I 7 e B B e R A e R
R L 2 T B AR R R
- e @ - dms m %4 09 s G - - - -
I R R AN A S S R R
s - g - - - <0 5 05 05 @5 - - - -
o - Aoy e - e 0 ;2 42 2 3 w0 - - -
oputsss - ez - - - & 74 1 69 42 - -~ - -
2 R N R R A A A I
o e s - awm w0 @ 4w @ -1 o

4/1/1991

7/3/1992

8/1/1994

6/8/1995

C,i

C,i
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.
odoasss - et - - - s 24 0% 0% <0 <60 63 - -
anonsm - T 2526 - asel a0 S 4 3\ 6 a0 e - -
WAIS - a0 2 - 6% @) 25 60 50 60 w0 84 - -
22io% - ae7 1312 - 105 <% 50 50 50 S0 0 - - -
A R R S B R R R R e R
a0 - e a5y - 100 0 <05 057 <05 0e2 05 - - -
R T I B R e R R e R
o200l - aea7 1285 - ia® 10 1% 1d l2 909 1 - - -
T A T R R B R R R R R R
I G2 L B 2 N B R R R R R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

MW-3 Cont.

w2008 | - | 677 | 1918 | - | s ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -
05042004 | - | 16707 | 86 | - | uas% | - - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
102004 | - | 677 | e | - | e ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
05162005 | | w6717 | wsu | - ] ase06 | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
1wsi2005 | - | 677 | 193 | - | s ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
51922006 | - | 6717 | 488 | - | w@» ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
wsi2006 | - | 677 | 1922 | - | e ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -
512212007 | - | 6747 | 1ee0 | - | wow | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
weze07 | - | 677 | 18277 - | w70 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
52008 |~ | aeri7 | 8e2 | - | e | - | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-
uazi008 | - | 677 | 193 | - | e ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

5/28/2009 - 167.17 17.02 - 150.15

MW-4

w22yiss0 | - o036 |~ | - | - | - | - | - | - |0/ - |- | - |-

L I N N N I I N N R N R B N N
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date ~ P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MTBE  (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.

I e e B R B B R B e R
sz - 1% 2% - uem < 5 05 05 05 - -~ - -
amnsss - s @ - istet <0 05 05 05 05 - -~ -
topuisss - 1% mm - e @ 05 05 05 @5 0 - - -
T L R R e e e R R N R N

R Tt R L e R R e R e B
L R N R R B R R R R R
R T R R N e R R R B

weassT - iw% a2 - A @ @5 40 <0 <0 T 48 - -
- % s - a0 4o <40 <0 0 10 - - -
I R R N R B R R R N R

2/2/1999
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

MW-4 Cont.

4212000 | - | 17036 | w3 | - | ko0 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
w0200 | — | 7036 | aset | - | a5 ) | - | - - | - | - | - | - | -
67i2000 |~ | 1703 | 2023 | - | 1018 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
waozo0t | — | 7036 | 2130 | - [ w06 ) | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
6202002 | - | 17036 | 207 | - | 5 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
w200z | - | wod | 22 | - [ asw ) - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -
52212003 | - | 17036 | 193 | - | so ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
w2008 | - | w036 | 26 | - | asn g - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -
05042004 | - | 17036 | 2062 | - | w8 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
w2004 | - | 1036 | 06 | - | en ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
0516/2005 | - | 17036 | w734 | - | e | - - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
w2005 | - | 7036 | 2167 | - | e - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
5192006 | - | 7036 | 1822 | - | 1w ) | - | - | - | - | - |- | - ||
wasi2006 | - | 7036 | 222t | - | e ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -
5222007 | - | 17036 | 2016 | - | w020 ) - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - ||
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.
N L R R R B B R R R R
wes || | /[ /| | | |
auissL 14 me - 1sis 80 %0 s 1 e - - - -
serhseL - 14 - - - o @0 1 @ 2 - - -
o2 - es4 1865 - e 150 % <05 05 11 - - - -
R A R R R R e
monsss - 14 1806 - w708 20 57 20 21 5 60 - - - |
vaisea - 1614 183 | - 6% w0 | % 12 @5 07 S0 - - - |
Gul%e - a6l s - el A0 4 16 09 27 S0 09 - - |
10/27/1995 - 165.14 20.94 - 144.20 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-5 Cont.
WSS - Sl 13 - 118 %0 ¥ 07 0% <0 S0 - - -
W7 - 114 198 - | u6® 20 13 <0 <0 <0 <0 a4 - -
22i0% - a5l 125 - 1% a0 <0 <0 <40 <0 91 - - -
aaensey - w4 W% - s - - - - - - - -
a0 - a5l 95 - 1% <0 <05 0% <05 05 20 - - -
I R R I B R e R R e R
o200 - 651 1e - 1820 S0 10 2% 61 13 507 - - -
T R R B R R B R R R R R R
e R I B B R B R B B R R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-5 Cont.
7/28/2003 - 165.14 18.90 - 146.24 3,200 690 14 81 100 120 -- -- -- p
11/18/2003 -- 165.14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Well inaccessible e, q
02/23/2004 P 165.14 12.21 - 152.93 7,500 1,500 100 190 350 100 -- SEQM 6.7
05/04/2004 P 165.14 17.12 - 148.02 5,900 1,500 57 200 280 42 -- SEQM 6.6
08/04/2004 P 165.14 19.05 = 146.09 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 390 -- SEQM | 6.69
11/10/2004 P 165.14 16.95 - 148.19 870 80 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 530 - SEQM | 7.5
02/15/2005 P 165.14 12.75 - 152.39 1,600 330 8.0 37 67 260 -- SEQM | 7.2
05/16/2005 P 165.14 15.46 - 149.68 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 370 -- SEQM 6.7
08/17/2005 P 165.14 17.00 - 148.14 7,000 1,000 17 110 130 51 -- SEQM 6.6
11/18/2005 P 165.14 18.33 - 146.81 1,900 91 <5.0 33 29 340 - SEQM | 7.3
02/07/2006 P 165.14 10.27 - 154.87 2,100 590 9.6 86 110 200 -- SEQM | 6.7
5/19/2006 P 165.14 13.08 - 152.06 3,200 720 9.7 150 170 44 -- SEQM 6.8
8/23/2006 P 165.14 17.02 - 148.12 1,400 69 <5.0 20 24 230 -- TAMC | 7.11
11/15/2006 P 165.14 18.30 - 146.84 1,100 24 <25 10 8.6 490 0.85 | TAMC | 6.82
2/14/2007 P 165.14 13.16 - 151.98 680 110 <25 16 11 420 254 | TAMC | 7.24
5/22/2007 P 165.14 15.42 - 149.72 2,800 660 8.8 74 100 26 141  TAMC | 7.03
8/15/2007 P 165.14 18.80 - 146.34 2,800 50 <10 26 29 280 3.81 | TAMC | 7.14
11/8/2007 P 165.14 18.55 SHEEN 146.59 3,800 77 <25 46 35 270 1.08 | TAMC | 7.23 t
2/20/2008 P 165.14 12.21 - 152.93 2,500 530 <5.0 75 62 43 201 CEL | 6.84
5/7/2008 P 165.14 16.91 - 148.23 6,700 1,800 29 270 360 30 2.45 CEL 6.87 t
8/20/2008 P 165.14 19.45 - 145.69 300 22 <2.0 8.5 53 260 5.57 CEL 6.86
11/17/2008 - 165.14 - - - - - - - - - - - - e
2/25/2009 165.14 11.12 - 154.02 140 6.4 <0.50 24 3.1 68 438 | CEL | 6.65
5/28/2009 165.14 15.70 - 149.44 3,800 790 9.5 140 110 11 0.04 CEL 6.82 X
MW-6
7/9/1990 = 165.40 = = = = = = = = = = = =
12/21/1990 - 165.40 - - - 0.17 2.6 7 4.9 26 - - - -
3/7/1991 - 165.40 -- - - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- e
4/1/1991 - 165.40 11.79 - 153.61 - - - - - - - - -
6/27/1991 = 165.40 = = = = = = = = = = = = e
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date ~ P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MTBE  (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.

I e N T T B 2 B e R
josassz - 40 o4 - s < 5 05 05 05 - -~ - -
amansss - a2 - s <0 05 05 05 05 - - - -
lopuisss - iesd0  om  -  Mee  <® 05 05 05 @5 - - - -
R R e R R R R R N

L I R L e e e e R e B
R LT e R B R R B R R
L I R R R R R R B

I S e e B R R N e R
opatsss - dssdo  we -~ g - - .o

2/2/1999
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

MW-6 Cont.

T R R L e e R R e R
N T R B N R R R R
T I R L R N e R R B
weomel - iesdo  gsay - gmem - - oo
I R . e e B B R R e R
R R T e B R R R R R
R L - e R B N N R N R
R 2 N R . e R B R N R R R
R I L e B N N R R N
R L e R B B N R R R
R e e S R S N N N R e A B
R R O B N B A N B R
R R . R R R R B R R
R T T R R R R R R R

Page 16 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.
I S S S S O A B R
wer || | /[ /| | | |
R R R R e R R N e R
R R R R B R R N N R
e - e 2028 - W% S0 05 <05 05 05 - - - -
VISises - 76 | 1sal | - 120 S0 05 05 05 05 - - - -
monsss - e 1954 - 77 S0 05 <05 05 05 60 - - -
wilsea - o6 245 | - 4712 S0 05 05 05 05 60 - - - |
N R R S B R B R R R
10/27/1995 - 167.61 22.53 - 145.08 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-7 Cont.
angnese | - | 6761 | w09 | - | 1082 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - |-
4ponS97 - 1661 2011 - w75 <0 05 <0 <0 <0 <0 44 - -
22199 | - | 16761 | 1238 | - [ %8 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -]
824009 | — | 761 | 1400 | - | @0 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
suz0 | - | 16761 | w980 | - | w2 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -]
7ey2000 | - | 761 | w738 | - | w28 ) - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
2ng2000 | - | 761 | 1813 | - | 1’248 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
o200 | - | 1761 | 2048 [ - [ w3 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - ||
2202002 | — | 761 | 1840 | - | w2 - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
oayz02 | - | 16761 | 2005 | - | 1786 | - [ - | - [ - | - | - | - [ - |-
1292003 | - | 6761 | w10 | - | mes | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
7282008 | - | 6761 | 1988 | - | w73 | - [ - | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- P
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-7 Cont.
L R R R B R B R R R
CHOAZ004 - 16608 1900 - e -~ -~ - oo -
L R R R R R R R R R
L I R 2 R R B R e R R R R
A L I R .2 R R B e e R R R R
B202005 - 1908 23 - MeT - - e e e e
wes ||| | | /[ /| | |
4iASL 16574 125 - 1820 15000 3600 2000 40 10 - - - -
7/3/1992 - 165.74 18.78 - 146.96 72,000 | 19,000 = 32,000 3,000 | 15,000 - - - -

Page 19 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

Comments

MW-8 Cont.

I R A R e e B R R R R R
e I R R B N R R N R
L I e B B R N A N R
I R R L e e e R R e R
L R 2 e e e R N B R R
T R I e e e R e R
T S . B B B N B R R
A e e N e e e e R e B
jooisss - s ise - 0;  ;oom 0 2000 2200 15000 0 - - -
sonsss - s s - i Zow 0 deo i Se0 s - - -
worsss - 7% e - i Toom G0 100 360 2080 0 - - -

12/23/1994
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-8 Cont.
L I = R = B B A e A e R R R
T I I S S N S R O A R S R
T e B e e R A R A
6202002 - 1574 178 - | M@1p 20000 4e0  lal 92 580 250 - - -
wiepos2 - aesT 1905 - 6% a0 | 64 29 1B w0 A - - -
e L L R L2 e B B = e R A R
7202005 - 1574 1945 - 62 000 60 20 180 15000 200 - - -
R I B R R R R R A A
R B S R N B R B B R R N
R B B R R R = R = R R
GBOZO04 - 6574 197 005 | meaL - | - - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-8 Cont.
05/16/2005 P 165.74 12.22 - 153.52 31,000 | 1,000 360 2,500 7,500 <50 - SEQM | 6.5
08/17/2005 P 165.74 17.80 - 147.94 60,000 540 240 2,500 8,600 <50 - SEQM | 6.7
11/18/2005 P 165.74 21.02 - 144.72 33,000 340 120 1,400 4,900 140 - SEQM | 6.9
02/07/2006 P 165.74 10.73 - 155.01 5,700 94 27 260 820 7.5 - SEQM | 6.6
5/19/2006 P 165.74 13.89 - 151.85 40,000 | 1,100 320 2,900 6,000 <25 - SEQM | 6.6 t
8/23/2006 P 165.74 18.85 - 146.89 21,000 520 150 1,800 6,300 82 - TAMC | 7.35
11/15/2006 P 165.74 18.75 - 146.99 3,300 81 <25 130 430 110 0.81  TAMC | 6.91
2/14/2007 P 165.74 13.45 SHEEN 152.29 9,300 320 <25 360 710 82 1.89  TAMC | 7.13 t
5/22/2007 P 165.74 15.92 SHEEN 149.82 17,000 370 51 760 1,600 11 1.05 | TAMC | 6.99 t
8/15/2007 P 165.74 19.11 SHEEN 146.63 17,000 170 44 1,000 2,700 28 3.93 | TAMC | 7.08
11/8/2007 P 165.74 18.46 SHEEN 147.28 24,000 150 43 1,100 3,200 27 129  TAMC | 7.14 t
2/20/2008 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - e
5/7/2008 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - e
8/20/2008 - 165.74 19.66 0.01 146.09 - - - - - - - - - b
11/17/2008 - 165.74 - - - - - - - - - - - - e
2/25/2009 P 165.74 11.50 SHEEN 154.24 3,400 160 11 88 65 35 2.18 CEL 6.98 t
4/8/2009 - 165.74 14.55 - 151.19 - - - - - - - - -
5/28/2009 P 165.74 16.12 SHEEN 149.62 8,300 410 54 660 800 <25 0.06  CEL | 6.78 t, X
6/16/2009 - 165.74 17.63 - 148.11 - - - - - - - - -
MW-9
3/7/1991 - 166.20 16.79 - 149.41 7.1 220 4 2.4 2,400 - - - -
4/1/1991 - 166.20 12.89 - 153.31 12,000 | 2,000 2,600 360 1,600 - - - -
6/27/1991 - 166.20 - - - 3,600 520 400 85 310 - - - -
9/27/1991 - 166.20 - - - 3.2 720 150 50 180 - - - -
12/18/1991 - 166.20 - - - - 25 1.1 0.3 5.8 - - - -
7/3/1992 - 166.20 18.89 - 147.31 5,700 | 17,000 840 230 800 - - - -
10/5/1992 - 166.20 20.52 - 145.68 1,400 440 17 14 100 - - - -
1/13/1993 - 166.20 - - - 11,000 | 1,200 1,600 330 1,300 - - - - c,i
1/13/1993 - 166.20 12.92 - 153.28 11,000 | 1,200 1,700 340 1,400 - - - - i
4/23/1993 - 166.20 14.08 - 152.12 24,000 | 2,800 4,500 730 3,400 - - - - i
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date ~ P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MTBE  (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.

o - G ea - s @ w0 1w %0 140 w8 - - -
smonsss - a0 - - - oW a0 em0 10 sawo W0 - - - od
oasse - a0 a0d8 - e - - - .

R I R e e B R R R e R

R L R e R e R R R R R

R R R - e R e R R R N R

I R R R e e B R R R N R

R B R T 2 e R B R R R N R

focoisss - eea0  ise - om0 o0 1000 2400 2000 10 - - -

sonsss - a0 ise - ibs  zom 60 dsw 1o 40 72 - - -

woisss - w20 9% - e T2 0 7 100 100 <50 - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.
4/21/2000 - 166.20 14.29 - 151.91 55,000 260 920 1,500 | 16,000 <5.0 - - -
7/31/2000 - 166.20 15.01 - 151.19 1,200,000 1,500 6,300 15,000 120,000 1,600 -- -- --
11/20/2000 = 166.20 18.23 = 147.97 320,000, 3,500 19,000 = 5,000 | 40,000 3,900 == == ==
2/18/2001 - 166.20 13.14 - 153.06 32,000 290 417 1,180 10,400 121 -- -- --
6/7/2001 - 166.20 17.41 - 148.79 96,000 421 704 2,330 17,300 223 -- -- --
9/5/2001 - 166.20 20.56 - 145.64 39,000 445 323 1,240 8,940 310 - - -
11/30/2001 - 166.20 17.42 - 148.78 60,000 310 586 1,890 | 14,200 285 -- -- --
2/20/2002 - 166.20 13.87 - 152.33 14,000 64 122 897 2,650 293 -- -- --
6/20/2002 - 166.20 18.22 - 147.98 29,000 307 168 1,100 5,670 208 -- -- --
9/11/2002 - 166.20 20.27 - 145.93 230,000, 1,400 680 3,600 | 23,000 <2500 - - -
11/12/2002 - 166.20 19.40 - 146.80 840 5.8 3.6 28 160 21 -- -- -- t
1/29/2003 - 166.20 14.30 0.1 151.80 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j,n
5/22/2003 - 166.20 15.16 - 151.04 23,000 260 <50 1,000 2,900 <50 == -- -- t
6/24/2003 - 166.20 - - - - - - - - - - - - e
7/28/2003 - 166.20 19.55 <0.01 146.65 1,500,000 <500 <500 9,800 | 79,000 <500 - - -
8/12/2003 - 166.20 19.60 <0.01 146.60 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- o,t
9/12/2003 - 166.20 19.60 <0.01 146.60 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- o,t
11/18/2003 P 166.20 18.98 <0.01 147.22 19,000 250 18 690 2,400 45 - SEQM | 6.8 o,p
12/31/2003 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
2/2/2004 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
02/23/2004 P 166.20 13.91 <0.01 152.29 91,000 <250 440 2,200 13,000 <250 -- SEQM 6.8 t
3/18/2004 - 166.20 - <0.01 - - - - - - - - - -
4/13/2004 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
05/04/2004 P 166.20 18.11 <0.01 148.09 39,000 230 44 1,100 | 4,200 <25 - SEQM | 6.9 t
6/2/2004 - 166.20 -- <0.01 - - - -- -- - - -- -- --
08/04/2004 - 166.20 18.90 0.03 147.32 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
09/22/2004 NP 166.20 19.69 - 146.51 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
11/10/2004 NP 166.20 16.95 - 149.25 31,000 300 <50 1,100 3,800 <50 - SEQM | 7.3 t
02/15/2005 P 166.20 12.95 - 153.25 19,000 200 <50 720 2,000 <50 -- SEQM | 7.3 t
05/16/2005 P 166.20 12.53 - 153.67 17,000 99 15 770 2,500 <10 -- SEQM 6.7
08/17/2005 P 166.20 18.03 - 148.17 28,000 160 26 1,000 2,700 <12 -- SEQM 6.8
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.
11/18/2005 P 166.20 19.04 - 147.16 12,000 98 <5.0 410 510 19 -- SEQM | 7.1
02/07/2006 166.20 10.95 SHEEN 155.25 18,000 110 8.7 770 1,500 <5.0 -- SEQM 6.9 t
5/19/2006 - 166.20 -- - - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- e
8/23/2006 P 166.20 18.91 - 147.29 28,000 84 <50 1,600 6,200 <50 -- TAMC | 7.3
11/15/2006 P 166.20 18.60 - 147.60 8,200 44 <25 190 370 26 0.92  TAMC | 6.88
2/14/2007 P 166.20 13.30 - 152.90 20,000 64 <25 720 2,000 <25 0.87 | TAMC | 7.17 t
5/22/2007 P 166.20 16.14 SHEEN 150.06 16,000 80 <25 460 1,200 <25 0.81 | TAMC | 7.08 t
8/15/2007 P 166.20 19.31 SHEEN 146.89 5,900 27 <25 59 170 27 257 | TAMC | 6.98
11/8/2007 P 166.20 18.70 - 147.50 6,100 29 <5.0 98 250 52 1.24 | TAMC | 7.47
2/20/2008 - 166.20 12.79 0.03 153.43 - - - - - - - - - b, j
5/7/2008 - 166.20 17.68 0.03 148.54 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b, j
8/20/2008 - 166.20 19.75 0.01 146.46 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b
11/17/2008 P 166.20 18.73 - 147.47 10,000 24 <2.5 160 140 33 -- CEL 6.64 w
2/25/2009 P 166.20 11.23 SHEEN 154.97 14,000 60 <10 550 140 <10 227 | CEL | 6.69 t
4/8/2009 - 166.20 14.21 - 151.99 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
5/28/2009 P 166.20 16.33 SHEEN 149.87 15,000 49 <10 790 1,500 <10 0.07 CEL | 6.83 t, X
6/16/2009 - 166.20 17.82 0.01 148.39 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
MW-10
3/7/1991 = 167.01 18.09 - 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 - -- -- --
4/1/1991 - 167.01 13.92 - 153.09 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
6/27/1991 - 167.01 -- - - 12,000 | 7,300 500 150 300 - -- -- --
9/27/1991 - 167.01 - - - 57 12,000 7,200 1,400 | 4,600 - - - -
12/18/1991 - 167.01 -- - - 5.3 2,500 120 36 79 - -- -- --
7/3/1992 - 167.01 19.92 - 147.09 8,600 5,100 1,300 180 690 - - - -
10/5/1992 - 167.01 21.92 - 145.09 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/13/1993 - 167.01 14.43 - 152.58 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/23/1993 - 167.01 15.26 - 151.75 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/12/1993 - 167.01 19.78 - 147.23 - - - - - - - - -
10/21/1993 - 167.01 22.90 - 144.11 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/21/1994 - 167.01 20.25 - 146.76 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.
I G S L R N B R B R R R R
2 T L R B B R R R R e R
R G S R R L R R B B e R R R
R G S U R R R B R R R R R
I G R B S e R R R R e R
I L R R T e e B R R
A 2 N R R R R B B B = R R
1230199 - 1601 165 - 1503 110000 3500 14000 580 50000 80 - - -
S01999 - 16701 1572 | - 15120 5000 2600 2000 3000 17000 20 - - -
422000 - 16701 1546 - 1055 8000 2700 7400 3700 30O 2000 - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.
O5E00L - 16701 2140 001 | M50 25000 2510 2070 1090 a0 1 - - -
202002 - ae10L a3 - ez 900 200 3070 1%0 12300 1090 - - -
oL - 96701 205 - l649 20000 1200 2700 1400 600 20 - - -
G005 - 6701 1873 004 Mg - - - -~ - - - -
R L S R e e B R e B e
R G N L R N B R B R B R N
A B L S R R B R B R R A
L S e e B B R N B e R
I G S B R N - B R R R
CBOAZO0 - G670l 1890 - e - - - - e - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.

02/07/2006 P 167.01 12.28 SHEEN 154.73 22,000 340 580 1,300 @ 4,500 73 -- SEQM | 6.8 t
5/19/2006 P 167.01 15.12 - 151.89 40,000 690 430 2,600 4,900 <25 -- SEQM 6.9 t
8/23/2006 P 167.01 20.00 - 147.01 13,000 | 1,500 540 1,200 3,000 <10 -- TAMC | 6.97
11/15/2006 P 167.01 19.84 - 147.17 3,800 700 22 67 160 54 0.65  TAMC | 6.78

2/14/2007 P 167.01 14.94 SHEEN 152.07 37,000 350 120 2,400 8,100 120 2.12 | TAMC | 7.05 t
5/22/2007 P 167.01 17.17 SHEEN 149.84 13,000 810 130 750 2,200 15 0.06 = TAMC | 7.10 t
8/15/2007 P 167.01 20.30 SHEEN 146.71 4,400 550 38 160 310 <10 3.09 | TAMC | 7.09

11/8/2007 P 167.01 19.58 SHEEN 147.43 13,000 970 130 480 1,600 6.0 1.47  TAMC | 7.95 t
2/20/2008 - 167.01 14.27 0.05 152.78 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b, j
5/7/2008 P 167.01 18.61 - 148.40 16,000 970 150 770 2,000 <20 218 | CEL | 6.98 t
8/20/2008 - 167.01 20.71 0.01 146.31 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- b
11/17/2008 P 167.01 19.71 - 147.30 10,000 960 57 270 720 23 -- CEL 6.54 t,w
2/25/2009 P 167.01 13.10 - 153.91 2,900 53 14 69 160 170 4.06 CEL 6.68

4/8/2009 - 167.01 15.91 - 151.10 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

5/28/2009 P 167.01 17.37 SHEEN 149.64 15,000 640 280 790 2,500 65 0.03 CEL 6.69 t, X
6/16/2009 - 167.01 18.79 0.01 148.23 - - - - - - - - -

QC-2

10/5/1992 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f
1/13/1993 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f,i
4/23/1993 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f,i
7/12/1993 - 168.01 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - f
10/21/1993 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f
1/21/1994 - 168.01 - - - <50 <0.5 21 <0.5 21 - - - - f
4/20/1994 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f
12/23/1994 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- f
1/26/1995 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1l - -- -- -- f
6/8/1995 - 168.01 - - - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - - - f
8/22/1995 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 -- -- -- d,f
10/30/1995 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 -- -- -- f
1/25/1996 - 168.01 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 -- -- -- f

Page 28 of 34



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
QC-2 Cont.

RW-1

2oyie | - | owesot | - | - | - | - | - | -/ - | - | - |- | - |-

R R R S R R R e R R
S e e R e B e R R R
R R R R R R R R
LT e N R R R R R
ST R . R R B R B R
LT R R R R R R R
wonws - ame - - -~ a0 @5 @5 <5 A - - - -
eiess - o mos - s w0 om0 <0 a0 % - - - |

ootsss - dmol  am - s S0z 1 49 w0 | s es - -
oconess - o - - - 9 i 40 a0 20 @0 - - -
osisss - w0l o4 - i@ Isom o0 0 30 250 sa0 -~ - -

4/19/1996 168.01 16.83 151.18 35,000 | 5,500 | 3,300 1,700 = 9,400 14,000 7.6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
RW-1 Cont.
7/23/1996 - 168.01 20.76 - 147.25 46,000 | 3,600 | 2,300 900 5,100 36,000 7.4 -- --
7/23/1996 - 168.01 -- - - 47,000 | 3,700 2,500 930 5,300 35,000 -- -- -- c
11/11/1996 - 168.01 -- - - 31,000 | 2,900 1,000 860 4,600 22,000 == == == c
11/11/1996 - 168.01 21.73 - 146.28 34,000 | 3,000 1,200 880 4,600 22,000 8.3 -- --
1/21/1997 - 168.01 14.20 - 153.81 260 40 16 2.7 34 1,500 6.1 -- --
1/21/1997 - 168.01 - - - 270 42 17 2.7 36 1,500 - - - c
4/29/1997 - 168.01 19.15 - 148.86 32,000 | 3,100 590 1,300 6,000 46,000 5.3 -- --
8/21/1997 - 168.01 20.67 - 147.34 7,600 730 58 370 1,780 9,500 4.7 -- --
11/5/1997 - 168.01 21.01 - 147.00 39,000 | 2,300 86 1,300 3,840 56,000 4.5 -- --
2/3/1998 - 168.01 10.68 - 157.33 3,400 31 11 29 161 3,200 51 - -
5/28/1998 - 168.01 15.55 - 152.46 2,000 90 15 60 305 2,700 4.3 -- --
12/30/1998 - 168.01 17.35 - 150.66 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
2/2/1999 - 168.01 14.58 - 153.43 82,000 | 2,300 120 2,000 3,200 | 51000/78000 -- == == g
5/10/1999 - 168.01 16.00 - 152.01 15,000 620 88 340 660 61,000 - - -
8/24/1999 - 168.01 20.00 - 148.01 52,000 | 1,400 170 2,200 2,900 37,000 -- -- --
11/3/1999 - 168.01 20.39 - 147.62 17,000 | 2,500 86 1,500 970 54,000 -- -- --
3/1/2000 - 168.01 12.97 - 155.04 17,000 580 78 790 1,100 13,000 -- -- --
4/21/2000 - 168.01 16.02 - 151.99 31,000 | 2,100 100 1,400 1,100 39,000 - - -
7/31/2000 - 168.01 21.89 - 146.12 47,000 | 1,300 170 2,700 2,300 30,000 -- -- --
11/20/2000 - 168.01 19.15 - 148.86 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- h
2/18/2001 - 168.01 15.35 - 152.66 14,000 589 89 600 712 13,000 -- -- --
6/7/2001 - 168.01 19.09 - 148.92 28,000 | 1,140 68.2 504 530 19,100 - - -
9/5/2001 - 168.01 22.06 0.02 145.93 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
11/30/2001 - 168.01 19.53 - 148.48 20,000 405 394 545 740 8,260 - - -
2/20/2002 - 168.01 15.99 - 152.02 13,000 469 29 434 655 7,240 -- -- --
6/20/2002 - 168.01 19.31 - 148.70 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- jil
9/11/2002 - 168.01 21.07 0.03 146.91 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j
11/12/2002 - 168.01 20.92 0.02 147.07 - - - - - - - - - i
1/29/2003 - 168.01 16.31 0.04 151.66 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- j,n
5/22/2003 - 168.01 16.68 - 151.33 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- it
6/24/2003 - 168.01 19.76 0.07 148.18 - - -- -- - - -- -- -- 0
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

RW-1 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
RW-1 Cont.
I L N A T e B e R A A
LASE06 - 601 Ms 007 7S - -~ -~~~ = - b
5222007 - 16901 177 SHEEN | 1802 - - - -~ -~ -
T L R S S = R S B B R e R

4082009 - | 16801 1645 - | 15186 - | - - - - - - - -
6/16/2009 - 168.01 19.30 0.01 148.72 - - - - - - - - ~
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analytical lgm Hill (Laboratories)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

CEL = Calscience Environmental Laboratories

FOOTNOTES:

a = Casing elevations surveyed to the nearestfONISL.

b = GWE adjusted assuming a specific gravity obGof free product (FP).

¢ = Blind duplicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data iduided in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001

e = Well inaccessible.

f = Travel blank.

g = EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

h = Unable to sample.

i = A copy of the documentation for this data cafdund in Blaine Tech Services report 010607-MVBIBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 2903 sampling events has been destroyed. No chognzeths
could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-5, M8yand MW-7, sampled on October 21, 1993.

j = Well not sampled due to presence of SPH andreatf the product.

k = Could not purge and sample; waste drum full.

| = Value represents the depth to product. Untblietermine depth to water, product disabled iberfiace probe.

m = Discrete p[ak @ C6-7.

n = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA metho&®B beginning on 1st quarter 2003 aampling evet9(03).
0 = Groundwater samples are not collected durinbdfhg event.

p = Well not included in the monthly FP bailing gram.

g = Well not sampled in November 2003 due to tles@nce of a pile of gravel dumped over the well box

r = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recordeteholding time. The results may still be usé&utheir intended purpose.
s = MW-7 TOC elevation raised +0.47 ft during welpair on January 20, 2004.

t = Sheen in well.

u = Calib. verif. is within method limits but oudi contract limits.

v = GRO result partly due to individual peak(s)pimantitation range.

w = DO meter not working at time of measurement.

x = DO measurement suspect.

NOTES:
Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtetidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within thquested fuel
range resulting in a higher concentration beingrieul.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.
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Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmgements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilAp006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa2088 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected primApril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associataes. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.rnwserified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
11/17/2008 <6,000 350 590 <10 <10 27 <10 <10
MW-2

we |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.

2/25/2009

MW-4

ws ] |

Well inaccessible
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.

5/28/2009

MW-6

wr

2/25/2009 <12,000 <400 540 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

MW-8

08/17/2005 <10,000 <2,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-8 Cont.

wes || | |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

MW-10

we

11/17/2008 <12,000 <400 120 <20 <20

<20

<20

<20
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The result for TBA was reported with a posshigh bias due to the continuing calibration vesfion falling outside acceptance criteria

b = The continuing calibration verification for etiol was outside of client contractual acceptaimsgd. However, it was within method acceptanogts. The data should still be useful for its

intended purpose.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected primpril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat

Page 6 of 6



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
5/19/2006 South 0.003 to 0.005
8/23/2006 Southwest 0.01
11/15/2006 South 0.004
2/14/2007 Southeast 0.01
5/22/2007 South 0.005
8/15/2007 South-Southwest 0.008
11/8/2007 Southwest 0.006
2/20/2008 Southeast 0.008

5/7/2008 South-Southwest 0.003
8/20/2008 South-Southwest 0.007
11/17/2008 South-Southwest 0.005
2/25/2009 Southeast 0.01
5/28/2009 South 0.004

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132

3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
MW-1 7/9/1990 0.22 2.000 2.000
MW-1 12/21/1990 0.58 2.000 4.000
MW-1 3/7/1991 0.00 - 4.000
MW-1 6/27/1991 0.18 2.000 6.000
MW-1 9/27/1991 0.27 2.000 8.000
MW-1 12/18/1991 0.28 2.000 10.000
MW-1 4/1/1991 0.15 2.000 12.000
MW-1 7/3/1992 0.27 2.000 14.000
MW-1 10/5/1992 0.24 2.000 16.000
MW-1 1/13/1993 0.24 2.000 18.000
MW-1 4/23/1993 0.42 2.000 20.000
MW-1 7/12/1993 0.49 - 20.000
MW-1 10/21/1993 1.09 2.000 22.000
MW-1 1/21/1994 0.76 - 22.000
MW-1 4/20/1994 1.80 2.000 24.000
MW-1 8/1/1994 0.35 - 24.000
MW-1 1/26/1995 1.10 3.000 27.000
MW-1 6/8/95-6/28/95 1.25 0.700 27.700
MW-1 8/22/1995 0.85 0.150 27.850
MW-1 | 10/30/95-12/23/95 0.69 0.110 27.960
MW-1 | 1/25/96-2/16/95 1.40 1.080 29.040
MW-1 4/19/1996 1.22 0.750 29.790
MW-1 7/23/1996 0.89 0.000 29.790
MW-1 9/4/1996 - 0.350 30.140
MW-1 11/11/1996 0.89 0.980 31.120
MW-1 1/21/1997 0.90 0.200 31.320
MW-1 4/29/1997 0.85 0.250 31.570
MW-1 8/21/1997 - 0.150 31.720
MW-1 | 11/2/97-12/9/97 0.87 2.030 33.750
MW-1 2/3/1998 0.32 0.250 34.000
MW-1 2/4/1998 - - 34.000
MW-1 5/28/1998 0.17 - 34.000
MW-1 12/30/1998 0.08 0.020 34.020
MW-1 2/2/1999 0.03 0.010 34.030
MW-1 5/10/1999 0.03 0.010 34.040
MW-1 8/24/1999 0.06 0.010 34.050
MW-1 11/3/1999 0.36 0.050 34.100
MW-1 3/1/2000 0.23 * 34.100
MW-1 4/21/2000 0.33 0.070 34.170
MW-1 7/31/2000 0.53 0.130 34.300
MW-1 11/20/2000 0.37 0.500 34.800
MW-1 2/18/2001 0.13 0.050 34.850
MW-1 2/26/2001 0.15 0.150 35.000
MW-1 6/7/2001 0.00 - 35.000
MW-1 9/5/2001 0.35 - 35.000
MW-1 11/30/2001 0.41 0.260 35.260
MW-1 12/6/2001 0.27 0.040 35.300
MW-1 2/20/2002 0.15 0.020 35.320
MW-1 6/20/2002 0.34 0.070 35.390
MW-1 9/11/2002 0.40 0.060 35.450
MW-1 11/12/2002 0.37 0.060 35.510
MW-1 1/29/2003 0.30 0.320 35.830
MW-1 5/22/2003 0.20 0.140 35.970
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
MW-1 6/24/2003 0.35 0.070 36.040
MW-1 7/28/2003 0.35 0.080 36.050
MW-1 8/12/2003 0.23 0.040 36.090
MW-1 9/12/2003 0.24 0.040 36.130
MW-1 10/3/2003 0.23 0.040 36.170
MW-1 11/18/2003 0.25 0.040 36.210
MW-1 12/31/2003 0.15 0.020 36.230
MW-1 2/2/2004 0.15 0.020 36.250
MW-1 2/23/2004 0.09 0.030 36.280
MW-1 3/18/2004 0.09 0.010 36.290
MW-1 4/13/2004 0.24 0.040 36.330
MW-1 5/4/2004 0.16 0.030 36.360
MW-1 6/2/2004 0.08 0.010 36.370
MW-1 712/2004 0.28 0.040 36.410
MW-1 8/4/2004 0.10 0.080 36.490
MW-1 9/22/2004 0.20 0.030 36.520
MW-1 10/26/2004 0.12 0.020 36.540
MW-1 11/10/2004 0.14 0.020 36.560
MW-1 12/27/2004 0.08 0.010 36.570
MW-1 1/13/2005 0.03 0.005 36.575
MW-1 2/15/2005 0.04 0.006 36.581
MW-1 3/7/2005 0.01 0.007 36.588
MW-1 4/29/2005 0.01 0.002 36.589
MW-1 5/16/2005 0.02 0.003 36.592
MW-1 6/21/2005 0.01 0.002 36.594
MW-1 7/7/2005 0.18 0.029 36.623
MW-1 8/17/2005 0.08 0.013 36.636
MW-1 9/6/2005 0.02 0.003 36.639
MW-1 10/4/2005 0.12 0.020 36.659
MW-1 9/6/2005 0.06 0.010 36.669
MW-1 12/30/2005 0.03 0.005 36.674
MW-1 1/24/2006 0.00 0.000 36.674
MW-1 2/7/2006 0.01 0.002 36.676
MW-1 3/30/2006 0.00 0.000 36.676
MW-1 4/21/2006 0.00 0.000 36.676
MW-1 5/19/2006 <0.01 (SHEEN) 0.000 36.676
MW-1 6/22/2006 0.04 0.006 36.682
MW-1 7/31/2006 0.04 0.006 36.688
MW-1 8/23/2006 0.14 0.022 36.710
MW-1 9/28/2006 0.35 0.056 36.766
MW-1 11/15/2006 0.18 - 36.766
MW-1 2/14/2007 0.17 * 36.766
MW-1 3/14/2007 0.04 falaiaied 36.766
MW-1 4/10/2007 0.15 falaiaied 36.766
MW-1 5/22/2007 0.01 il 36.766
MW-1 6/26/2007 0.05 falaiaied 36.766
MW-1 7/19/2007 0.00 - 36.766
MW-1 8/15/2007 0.01 2.0 38.766
MW-1 9/18/2007 0.10 2.0 40.766
MW-1 10/17/2007 0.01 4.0 44.766
MW-1 11/8/2007 0.01 3.0 47.766
MW-1 12/12/2007 0.01 15 49.266
MW-1 1/14/2008 0.01 3.0 52.266
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132

3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
MW-1 2/27/2008 - 2.0 54.266
MW-1 4/1/2008 0.01 5.0 59.266
MW-1 5/7/2008 0.02 * 59.266
MW-1 5/20/2008 0.00 1.0 60.266
MW-1 6/18/2008 0.00 4.5 64.766
MW-1 7/16/2008 0.01 2.0 66.766
MW-1 8/13/2008 0.02 9.0 75.766
MW-1 8/20/2008 0.02 0.0 75.766
MW-1 9/15/2008 0.04 3.0 78.766
MW-1 10/15/2008 0.01 8.0 86.766
MW-1 11/17/2008 0.00 0.0 86.766
MW-1 12/18/2008 0.00 0.0 86.766
MW-1 1/14/2009 0.01 2.0 88.766
MW-1 2/4/2009 0.01 4.0 92.766
MW-1 2/25/2009 0.02 1.0 93.766
MW-1 3/11/2009 0.01 25 96.266
MW-1 4/8/2009 0.00 0.0 96.266
MW-1 5/28/2009 0.01 3.0 99.266
MW-1 6/16/2009 0.01 4.0 103.266
MW-2 4/1/2008 0.01 15 1.500
MW-2 5/7/2008 0.04 * 1.500
MW-2 5/20/2008 0.00 1.0 2.500
MW-2 6/18/2008 0.00 25 5.000
MW-2 7/16/2008 0.01 15 6.500
MW-2 8/13/2008 <0.01 (SHEEN) 4.0 10.500
MW-2 8/20/2008 0.01 0.0 10.500
MW-2 9/15/2008 0.00 0.0 10.500
MW-2 10/15/2008 0.01 1.0 11.500
MW-2 11/17/2008 <0.01 (SHEEN) 0.0 11.500
MW-2 12/18/2008 0.00 0.0 11.500
MW-2 1/14/2009 0.00 0.0 11.500
MW-2 2/4/2009 0.00 0.0 11.500
MW-2 2/25/2009 0.00 0.0 11.500
MW-2 3/11/2009 0.00 0.0 11.500
MW-2 4/8/2009 0.00 0.0 11.500
MW-2 5/28/2009 <0.01 (SHEEN) 0.0 11.500
MW-2 6/16/2009 0.01 3.0 14.500
MW-8 | 11/02/93-12/09/98 0.12 1.620 1.620
MW-8 9/5/2001 0.04 - 1.660
MW-8 8/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 10/3/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 12/31/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 2/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 2/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 3/18/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 4/13/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 5/4/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 6/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.660
MW-8 7/2/2004 - - 1.660
MW-8 8/4/2004 0.05 0.110 1.770
MW-8 9/22/2004 - - 1.770
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132

3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
MW-8 10/26/2004 - - 1.770
MW-8 11/10/2004 - - 1.770
MW-8 12/26/2004 - - 1.770
MW-8 1/13/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 2/15/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 3/7/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 4/29/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 5/16/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 6/21/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 7/7/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 8/17/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 9/6/2005 - - 1.770
MW-8 1/24/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 2/7/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 3/30/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 4/21/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 5/19/2006 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.770
MW-8 6/22/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 7/31/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 8/23/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 9/28/2006 - - 1.770
MW-8 11/15/2006 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.770
MW-8 2/14/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.770
MW-8 5/22/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.770
MW-8 6/26/2007 - - 1.770
MW-8 7/19/2007 - - 1.770
MW-8 8/15/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.770
MW-8 9/18/2007 - - 1.770
MW-8 10/17/2007 - - 1.770
MW-8 11/8/2007 - - 1.770
MW-8 12/12/2007 - - 1.770
MW-8 1/14/2008 NM NM 1.770
MW-8 2/27/2008 NM NM 1.770
MW-8 4/1/2008 NM NM 1.770
MW-8 5/7/2008 NM NM 1.770
MW-8 5/20/2008 0.00 0.000 1.770
MW-8 6/18/2008 0.00 0.000 1.770
MW-8 7/16/2008 0.00 0.000 1.770
MW-8 8/13/2008 0.00 0.000 1.770
MW-8 8/20/2008 0.01 0.000 1.770
MW-8 9/15/2008 NM NM 1.770
MW-8 10/15/2008 0.01 1.000 2.770
MW-8 11/17/2008 NM NM 2.770
MW-8 12/18/2008 0.00 0.000 2.770
MW-8 1/14/2009 NM NM 2.770
MW-8 2/4/2009 NM NM 2.770
MW-8 2/25/2009 <0.01 (Sheen) 0.000 2.770
MW-8 3/11/2009 0.00 0.000 2.770
MW-8 4/8/2009 0.00 0.000 2.770
MW-8 5/28/2009 <0.01 (SHEEN) 0.000 2.770
MW-8 6/16/2009 0.00 0.000 2.770
MW-9 | 11/2/93-4/29/97 0.10 <0.1 0.880
MW-9 11/5/1997 0.01 <0.1 0.880
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
MW-9 1/29/2003 0.10 0.190 1.070
MW-9 6/24/2003 NM NM 1.070
MW-9 7/28/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.070
MW-9 8/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.070
MW-9 9/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.070
MW-9 10/3/2003 0.01 0.002 1.072
MW-9 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 12/31/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 2/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 2/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 3/18/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 4/13/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 5/4/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 6/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.072
MW-9 7/2/2004 - - 1.072
MW-9 8/4/2004 0.03 0.053 1.125
MW-9 9/22/2004 - - 1.125
MW-9 10/26/2004 - - 1.125
MW-9 11/10/2004 - - 1.125
MW-9 12/27/2004 - - 1.125
MW-9 1/13/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 2/15/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 3/7/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 4/29/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 5/16/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 6/21/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 7/7/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 8/17/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 9/6/2005 - - 1.125
MW-9 1/24/2006 - - 1.125
MW-9 2/7/2006 SHEEN - 1.125
MW-9 3/30/2006 - - 1.125
MW-9 4/21/2006 - - 1.125
MW-9 5/19/2006 NM - 1.125
MW-9 6/22/2006 - - 1.125
MW-9 7/31/2006 - - 1.120
MW-9 8/23/2006 - - 1.120
MW-9 9/28/2006 - - 1.120
MW-9 11/15/2006 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.120
MW-9 2/14/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.120
MW-9 5/22/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.120
MW-9 6/26/2007 - - 1.120
MW-9 7/19/2007 - - 1.120
MW-9 8/15/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 1.120
MW-9 9/18/2007 - - 1.120
MW-9 10/17/2007 - - 1.120
MW-9 11/8/2007 - - 1.120
MW-9 12/12/2007 - - 1.120
MW-9 1/14/2008 - - 1.120
MW-9 2/27/2008 - - 1.120
MW-9 4/1/2008 0.00 0.000 1.120
MW-9 5/7/2008 0.03 * 1.120
MW-9 5/20/2008 0.00 0.000 1.120
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132

3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
MW-9 6/18/2008 0.00 0.000 1.120
MW-9 7/16/2008 0.00 0.000 1.120
MW-9 8/13/2008 0.00 0.000 1.120
MW-9 8/20/2008 0.01 0.000 1.120
MW-9 9/15/2008 0.01 1.000 2.120
MW-9 10/15/2008 0.00 0.000 2.120
MW-9 11/17/2008 0.00 0.000 2.120
MW-9 12/18/2008 0.00 0.000 2.120
MW-9 1/14/2009 0.00 0.000 2.120
MW-9 2/4/2009 0.01 1.500 3.620
MW-9 2/25/2009 <0.01 (Sheen) 0.000 3.620
MW-9 3/11/2009 0.00 0.000 3.620
MW-9 4/8/2009 0.00 0.000 3.620
MW-9 5/28/2009 <0.01 (SHEEN) 0.000 3.620
MW-9 6/16/2009 0.01 0.000 3.620
MW-10 | 9/7/93-7/23/96 - 10.520 10.520
MW-10 9/4/1996 0.76 0.100 10.620
MW-10 11/11/1996 - 0.200 10.820
MW-10 1/21/1997 - <0.03 10.850
MW-10 4/29/1997 - 0.040 10.890
MW-10 4/29/1997 - 0.040 10.930
MW-10 12/2/1997 0.03 <0.1 10.930
MW-10 2/3/1998 - <0.1 10.930
MW-10 9/5/2001 0.01 - 10.930
MW-10 11/12/2002 0.07 0.010 10.940
MW-10 1/29/2003 0.03 0.030 10.970
MW-10 6/24/2003 0.04 0.010 10.980
MW-10 7/28/2003 0.04 0.020 11.000
MW-10 8/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 10/3/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 12/31/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 2/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 2/23/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 3/18/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 4/13/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 5/4/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 6/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 7/2/2004 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.000
MW-10 8/4/2004 0.08 0.110 11.110
MW-10 9/22/2004 - - 11.110
MW-10 10/26/2004 - - 11.110
MW-10 11/10/2004 - - 11.110
MW-10 12/27/2004 - - 11.110
MW-10 1/13/2005 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.110
MW-10 2/15/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 3/7/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 4/29/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 5/16/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 6/21/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 7/7/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 8/17/2005 - - 11.110
MW-10 9/6/2005 - - 11.110
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132

3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
MW-10 1/24/2006 - - 11.110
MW-10 2/7/2006 SHEEN - 11.110
MW-10 3/30/2006 - - 11.110
MW-10 4/21/2006 - - 11.110
MW-10 5/19/2006 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.110
MW-10 6/22/2006 - - 11.110
MW-10 7/31/2006 - - 11.110
MW-10 8/23/2006 - - 11.110
MW-10 9/28/2006 - - 11.110
MW-10 11/15/2006 <0.01 (Sheen) - 11.110
MW-10 2/14/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 11.110
MW-10 5/22/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 11.110
MW-10 6/26/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 11.110
MW-10 7/19/2007 - - 11.110
MW-10 8/15/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 11.110
MW-10 9/18/2007 - - 11.110
MW-10 10/17/2007 - - 11.110
MW-10 11/8/2007 - - 11.110
MW-10 12/12/2007 - - 11.110
MW-10 1/14/2008 - - 11.110
MW-10 2/27/2008 - - 11.110
MW-10 4/1/2008 0.00 0.000 11.110
MW-10 5/7/2008 0.00 0.000 11.110
MW-10 5/20/2008 0.00 0.000 11.110
MW-10 6/18/2008 0.00 0.000 11.110
MW-10 7/16/2008 0.01 1.500 12.610
MW-10 8/13/2008 0.01 2.000 14.610
MW-10 8/20/2008 0.01 0.000 14.610
MW-10 9/15/2008 0.00 0.000 14.610
MW-10 10/15/2008 0.01 1.000 15.610
MW-10 11/17/2008 0.00 0.000 15.610
MW-10 12/18/2008 0.00 0.000 15.610
MW-10 1/14/2009 0.00 0.000 15.610
MW-10 2/4/2009 0.00 0.000 15.610
MW-10 2/25/2009 0.00 0.000 15.610
MW-10 3/11/2009 0.00 0.000 15.610
MW-10 4/8/2009 0.00 0.000 15.610
MW-10 5/28/2009 <0.01 (SHEEN) 0.000 15.610
MW-10 6/16/2009 0.01 0.000 15.610
RW-1 9/5/2001 0.02 - 0.000
RW-1 6/20/2002 o - 0.000
RW-1 9/11/2002 0.03 0.040 0.040
RW-1 11/12/2002 0.02 0.030 0.070
RW-1 1/29/2003 0.04 0.070 0.140
RW-1 6/24/2003 0.07 0.040 0.180
RW-1 7/28/2003 0.04 0.020 0.200
RW-1 8/12/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.200
RW-1 9/12/2003 0.07 0.100 0.300
RW-1 10/3/2003 0.03 0.040 0.340
RW-1 11/18/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.340
RW-1 12/31/2003 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.340
RW-1 2/23/2004 0.01 0.005 0.345
RW-1 3/18/2004 0.09 0.120 0.465
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
1D MONITORING
(feet) (gallons) (gallons)
RW-1 4/13/2004 0.02 0.030 0.495
RW-1 5/4/2004 0.02 0.030 0.525
RW-1 6/2/2004 0.05 0.020 0.545
RW-1 7/2/2004 0.11 0.162 0.707
RW-1 8/4/2004 0.05 0.159 0.865
RW-1 9/22/2004 0.06 0.088 0.953
RW-1 10/26/2004 0.01 0.010 0.963
RW-1 11/10/2004 0.02 0.030 0.993
RW-1 12/27/2004 0.03 0.010 1.003
RW-1 1/13/2005 0.01 0.004 1.007
RW-1 2/15/2005 0.03 0.044 1.051
RW-1 3/7/2005 0.02 0.029 1.080
RW-1 4/29/2005 0.03 0.044 1.124
RW-1 5/16/2005 0.02 0.029 1.154
RW-1 6/21/2005 0.03 0.013 1.167
RW-1 7/7/2005 0.06 0.092 1.259
RW-1 8/17/2005 0.03 0.044 1.304
RW-1 9/6/2005 0.03 0.044 1.348
RW-1 10/4/2005 0.07 0.100 1.448
RW-1 11/18/2005 0.07 0.010 1.458
RW-1 12/30/2005 0.04 0.006 1.464
RW-1 1/24/2006 0.01 0.015 1.479
RW-1 2/7/2006 0.01 0.015 1.494
RW-1 3/30/2006 0.02 0.030 1.524
RW-1 4/21/2006 0.00 0.000 1.524
RW-1 5/19/2006 0.04 0.058 1.582
RW-1 6/22/2006 0.03 0.044 1.626
RW-1 7/31/2006 0.12 0.176 1.802
RW-1 8/23/2006 0.07 0.103 1.905
RW-1 9/28/2006 0.07 0.103 2.008
RW-1 11/15/2006 0.07 - 2.008
RW-1 2/14/2007 0.04 * 2.008
RW-1 3/14/2007 0.05 falaiaied 2.008
RW-1 4/10/2007 0.10 il 2.008
RW-1 5/22/2007 o falaiaied 2.008
RW-1 6/26/2007 0.05 falaiaied 2.008
RW-1 7/19/2007 <0.01 (Sheen) - 2.008
RW-1 8/15/2007 0.02 2.0 4.008
RW-1 9/18/2007 0.03 2.0 6.008
RW-1 10/17/2007 0.01 4.0 10.008
RW-1 11/8/2007 0.01 25 12.508
RW-1 12/12/2007 0.01 25 15.008
RW-1 1/14/2008 0.01 4.0 19.008
RW-1 2/27/2008 - 1.0 20.008
RW-1 4/1/2008 0.01 15 21.508
RW-1 5/7/2008 NM NM 21.508
RW-1 5/20/2008 0.00 2.0 23.508
RW-1 6/18/2008 0.00 3.0 26.508
RW-1 7/16/2008 0.02 4.0 30.508
RW-1 8/13/2008 0.01 7.0 37.508
RW-1 8/20/2008 0.02 0.0 37.508
RW-1 9/15/2008 0.02 4.0 41.508
RW-1 10/15/2008 0.03 3.0 44.508
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Table 4

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
ID MONITORING

(feet) (gallons) (gallons)

RW-1 11/17/2008 0.00 0.0 44.508
RW-1 12/18/2008 0.00 0.0 44.508
RW-1 1/14/2009 0.01 3.0 47.508
RW-1 2/4/2009 0.01 35 51.008
RW-1 2/25/2009 0.02 4.0 55.008
RW-1 3/11/2009 0.01 35 58.508
RW-1 4/8/2009 0.00 0.0 58.508
RW-1 5/28/2009 0.01 3.0 61.508
RW-1 6/16/2009 0.01 0.0 61.508

Free Product Removed this Quarter = 13.0
Total Free Product = 201.274

NM = Unable to gauge free product thickness or remove product because the well was inaccessible.

* No hazardous waste drum on-site or drum was full, therefore no product was removed.
** Indeterminate thickness of product. The nature of product is unknown, very viscous.

*** Data prior to 1998 is incomplete, and amounts removed are estimates based on quarter reports from the
previous consultants.

**** Absorbent socks used to collect product. Unknown amount of product recovered.

The data within this table collected prior to June 2006 was provided to BAl by RM and their previous
consultants. BAI has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 9 of 9



Table 5. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-1
11/17/2008 6.60 126 426,000 - <100 <1,000 <50 65,000 4,830 2,750 3400.0 DO meter not working
MW-2
11/17/2008 6.46 111 838,000 - <100 1,100 <50 98,500 5,350 6,380 7300.0 DO meter not working
2/25/2009 6.50 -8 846,000 2.11 <100 5,100 <50 294,000 3,480 5,380 8600.0
5/28/2009 6.59 -75 782,000 0.16 <100 8,700 <50 209,000 1,160 5,340 2400.0 BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspe
MW-3
2/25/2009 7.09 78 146,000 3.45 1,600 29,000 <50 17,400 <1.0 18.5 <100
MW-4
2/25/2009 6.83 -23 244,000 2.80 3,800 42,000 <50 44,100 <1.0 <5.0 <100
MW-5
8/20/2008 6.86 170 698,000 5.57 110 12,000 <50 1,660,000 35.5 6,310 <0.10
2/25/2009 6.65 23 352,000 4.38 220 7,700 <50 17,600 1.33 2,930 <100
5/28/2009 6.82 -89 898,000 0.04 <100 2,900 <50 145,000 128 4,450 840.0 BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspe
MW-6
2/25/2009 7.09 16 196,000 2.39 2,200 55,000 <50 23,400 <1.0 17.6 <100
MW-7
2/25/2009 6.87 90 280,000 4.28 1,200 16,000 <50 36,000 <1.0 16.7 <100
MW-8
2/25/2009 6.98 19 702,000 2.18 100 4,700 <50 198,000 1,890 4,140 3000.0
5/28/2009 6.78 -41 664,000 0.06 <100 2,200 <50 186,000 1,750 3,040 1500.0 BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspe
MW-9
11/17/2008 6.64 139 480,000 - 180 12,000 <50 19,500 1,290 3,190 3400.0 DO meter not working
2/25/2009 6.69 -23 554,000 2.27 <100 1,900 <50 156,000 1,960 3,060 1900.0
5/28/2009 6.83 -73 522,000 0.07 <100 3,800 <50 169,000 826 2,730 900.0 BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspe
MW-10
11/17/2008 6.54 160 686,000 - <100 1,700 <50 283,000 1,720 4,890 4700.0 DO meter not working
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Table 5. Bio-Degradation Parameters
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-10 Cont.
2/25/2009 6.68 -33 572,000 4.06 290 13,000 <50 182,000 117 4,530 3700.0 BV (S2-, FE)
5/28/2009 6.69 -40 634,000 0.03 <100 6,900 <50 657,000 618 4,380 4000.0 BV (S2-, FE); DO measurement suspe
RW-1
11/17/2008 6.47 108 94,000 - <100 <1,000 <50 35,800 3,780 581 990.0 DO meter not working
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
ORP = Oxygen reduction potential

DO = Dissolved oxygen

CO2 = Carbon dioxide

S2- = Soluble Sulfide

mV = Millivolts

g/l = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

BV = Sample received after holding time expired.

Page 3 of 3



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park. California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fox: (530) 676-6005

June 29, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling and Monthly Gauging Data Package, BP Service Station
No. 11132, located at 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Vince Zalutka
Monthly Gauging Date: April 18, 2009
Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Monthly Gauging and LPH Removal. All wells were gauged
and LPH was removed and put in the hazardous waste drum located onsite.

Variations from Work Scope: No measurable product noted during this visit.

On-Site Supplier Representative: Chris Grant and Vince Zalutka

Monthly Gauging Date: May 28, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling and monthly gauging and
LPH removal. LPH was removed and put in the hazardous waste drum located on-site.
Approximately 3-gallons of free product and groundwater mixture was bailed from well
MW-1. Approximately 3-gallons of free product and groundwater mixture was bailed
from well RW-1. A sheen was noted in wells MW-2, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10,
Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-6 had a car parked over it during this event,
therefore it was not gauged.

KABP-ARCO Exceweh1113212009 Data Packages\Arco_[ 1132_2Q04 and Monthly Gauging_Dala Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. June 29, 2009
Groundwater Sampling and Monthly Gauging Data Package
BP Service Station No. 11132, Oakland, CA

Page 2

On-Site Supplier Representatives: Vince Zalutka

Monthly Gauging Date: June 16, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Monthly Gauging and LPH Removal. All wells were gauged
and the LPH was removed and put in the hazardous waste drum located on-site. Field
data sheels are submitted immediately following monthly gauging and LPH removal.
Approximately 4-gallons for free product and groundwater mixture was bailed from well
MW-1. Approximately 3-gallons of free product and groundwater mixture was bailed
from well MW-2,

Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping
Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited
to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or
recommendations.

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincere

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets ~
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Executei] 113212009 Data Packages\Arco_11132_2009 and Monthly Gauging_Data Package.doc STRATUS
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Atla ?‘?_C Laboratory Management Program L amp Chain of Custody Record Page_ / of /
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June 10, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-05-2441
ARCO 11132

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 5/29/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Uniess otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

el LUAD

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 8B95-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

AAWAP 1D; 1230
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 0905244141 052800 Aqueous GC14 NA OEI0109 * oognyigy
Parameter Result RL CE Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 208000 170 100 ug/l.
MW-5 0905244124 'a%'f%as/gs_'_Aq_ueous_ GC 14 NiA . 08101109 - gaogpiLof
Parameter Result RL oF Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 145000 170 100 ug/L
Mw-8 0905244134 'égfsza;.rgg'_- Aqueous  GC14  NA - 06101105 - 090601101
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Carbon Dicxide 186000 170 100 ug/L
Mw-g | 0905-2441.44 '-__0%.’82{2‘39 ‘Aqueous GC14 NiA .96!9_1ng 09060110+
Parameter Result RL DE Qua Units
Carbon Dioxide 169000 170 100 gL
MW-10 | '09-05.2441-5.1 0512809 Agueous - GC14 NIA 0601109 pg0601L01
Paramater Result RL DE Quai Units
Carbon Dioxide 657000 170 100 ugrl.
Method Blank 099-12-659-61 NA  Aqueous = GG 14 NiA - 0BI0109  0g0601L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Carbon Digxide ND 1.70 1 ug/L
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Qual « Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample DatefTime . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Baich ID
MW-2 o 09.05.2441-1.G .. 05/28/09 | . Aqueous - GG 33 - NiA - 060109 - 0g0e01L01
B : R L 09Es L 0:00 . o
Parameter Result Ri DF Qual Units
Methane 1160 8.00 8 ugiL
MW-5 | 09-05-24412-G  05/28/09 Aqueous GC32. . NA - 0610109 {90s0iLod
) R RN+ 2 O .00:00
Earameter Resul BL BE Qual Uniis
Methane 128 1.00 1 ugfi
MW-8 09-05-2441-3.G - _b%.rzamg-.'Aquecas. 'GC 33 NiA - 06/01/09 " pgoeo1Lo1
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Methane 1750 8.00 8 ug/l
MWD 09-05-24414:G - p%;ggjgg Adueous | GC33 . N OB01/09 - goggoeLog
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Linits
Methane 826 8.00 8 ug/iL
MW-10 ' 00-05.2441.5-G - 05;'2%'/{]9".Aquedu;~. GC33 N/A ~06/01/03 © 090601101
: R 062 T T _ 00:00 :
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Methane 618 8.00 8 ug/l
Method Blank 099:12663-621  N/A . Aqueous . GC33 NA - 060103  googo1Lot
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Meathane ND 1.00 1 ug/l
Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporing Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Freparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Number Callegted  Matrix lnstrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch iD
MW-2 EEE ©. 09-05-2441-1.K ~ | :05/28/09 -  Aquieous - ICP 5300 - 06/01/09 -  06/01/09 . 000601LA1
Parameter Resuli RL DF Qual Units
Manganese 5340 5.00 1 ugf/L
MW-5 09-05-2441.2M . 05/28/09 - Aqueous ICP 5300 - 08/01/06  06/01/09  0opsoiLA1
' o 0732 . _ S 11:05 A
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Manganese 4450 5.00 1 ug/L
Mw-8 09-05-2441:3:M 05128109 Aqueous ', ICP 5300 06/01/09 06/01/09 - go0601LAT
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Manganese 3040 5.0 1 ug/L
MW-9 09-05-2441-4-M °%’2%’°9 " Aqueous ‘ICP 5300 ° 06/01/08 06101105~ 09001LA1
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Mangarnese 2730 5.00 1 ugiL
MW-10 090524415 ‘03/26/09 . Aqueous  ICP 5300 - 0G/a1/09 0601103 ggog01Lat
Parameter Result RL CF Qual Units
Manganese 4380 5.00 ug/L
Method Blank 097-01-012-3,829 - - N/A Agueous ICP 5300  06/01/09 -Oﬁfﬂ_‘!iﬂg 090601LA1
Parameter Rasull RL DRE Qual Linits
Manganese ND 5.00 1 ugiL
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Gilution Factor Quzl - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:{714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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mw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 10of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Inslrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch iD

MW-2 . '00-05-2441.1-E - " 05/28/09 . Aqueous - .. GC4 © 06/08/09  06/09/09 " 090609801

. - 09:38 D S 10:59 _
Parameter Result EL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12} 37600 2500 50 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 38-134

MW-5 09-05-2441-2-€ -'o%j?zgfgg " Aqueous - GC4 06/06/09 06/08109 030608801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 3800 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 118 38-134

Mw-g . | 08-05-2441-3:£ © - 05/28/09° Aqueous. GC4 - 06/08/09  06/08/09 090608801

: T C08:15: Ce : - o - 16:45 0 o

Parameler Result RL DF Qual Linits
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 8300 50 1 ug/iL
Surrogates: REC {%) Caontrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrchenzene 111 38-134

MW-9 ' '09-05-24414-E - 05/28/09 ‘Adueous GC4 - 06/09/09 -  0S/09/09  pg0609B01

: R O 0848 . : . e 1206

Parameter Resuit RL DE uat Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 15000 2500 50 uglt
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 108 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 =  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Dale/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sampie Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Anafyzed QC Baich 10

MW-0 © [09-05-2441-5E 05/28/09 Aqueois -~ GC4  06/09/08 ~ 06/09/09 -gop609B01

o T - R R 12:39
Farameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 15000 2500 50 ug/l
Surrogales: REC {%) Control Limits ual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 38-134

Method Blank - -  099-12-695-566 . N/A"  .Aqueaus - GC4 . 0G/08/09 06/08/09 090608801
Parameter Resuilt RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12) ND 50 1 ugfl.
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrol Limits Quai
1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 103 38-134

Method Blank = | 099124695568 . NIA - Aqueous © GC4  06/09/09 .+, 06199195 " 090609801
Parameter Resulf RL DF Quai Linits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ugil.
Surrggates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 99 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Bilution Factor

Cuial - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 0f 3
Lab Sample DatefTime ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collecteg  Malrix Instrument  prapared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 : -09-05-:244_1—1;A .. 05/28/09 Agueaus GC/MS Z *-06/01/09 ~ "96/02/03 . g9NE01LO2
Lo 3B e e ge:30 -
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual
Benzene 5300 120 250 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 510 120 250
1,2-Dibromoethane NG 120 250 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 2500 250
1,2-Dichicroethane ND 120 250 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 120 250
Ethylbenzene 1400 120 250 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} NG 120 250
Toluene 1600 120 250 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 120 250
Xylenes (total) 5600 120 250 Ethancl ND 75000 250
Surrogates: REC (%)} Cantro! Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Contro! ual
Limits Lirnits
1,2-BGichloroethane-d4 120 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 114 81-135
Toluene-d8 103 83-119 1,4-Bramofluorobenzene 98 74-110
MW-5 - L i00-05-2441-2-A" - .05/28/09 . Aqueous  GC/MSZ  06/01/09 - 06/02/09 - 090601102
. : T 9‘?:_32 R L s C 06:59 .
Parameter Result BRL DF ua] Parameter Result RL DFE Lual
Benzene 790 25 50 Methyl---Buty! Ether (MTBE) 11 1.0 2
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 2 Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 2C 2
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 1.0 2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 2
tthylbenzene 140 25 50 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 2
Toluene 9.5 1.0 2 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 2
Xylenes (total) 116 1.0 2 Ethanot ND 600 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 73-145 Dibremoflucromethane 118 81-135
Toluene-d8 102 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 74-110
MW-8 © 0 09-052441-3-A° 05/28/09 ‘Aqueous’ GC/MSZ 06/01/03  06/02/03 080601L0Z
R S R R [ L o : . o728 .
Parameter Rasult BL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RBL DE  Qual
Benzene 410 50 100 Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 25 5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.5 5 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA} ND 50 5
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 25 5 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.5 5
Ethylbenzene 660 50 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.5 5
Toluene 54 25 5 Tert-Amyl-Methyl £ther (TAME) ND 2.5 5
Xylenes (total) 800 50 5 Ethanol ND 1500 5
Surrogaies: REC (%} Control Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual
Limils Limits
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 120 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 120 81-135
Toluene-d8 106 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorohenzene 101 74-110

RL - Reporling Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

OF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/28/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 2 of 3
L.ab Sampie DatefTime X Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collacted Matrix  Instrumen!  prepared Analyzed QC Baich D
MW.9 - 09-05-2441-4-B . “05/28/09  Aqueous GC/MS BB 06/02/09 ~ 06/02/09 - 090602101
R R <0848 o . A - 21:16 "
Parameter Resylt RL DE Qual FParameler Resuit RL DE Gual
Benzene 49 10 20 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 20 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 200 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 2Q Diisepropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 20
Ethylbenzene 790 10 20 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether {(ETBE) ND 16 20
Toluene ND 10 20 Ter-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 10 20
Xylenes (tctal) 1500 10 20 Ethangl NE 6000 20
Surrogates: REC {%) Contro} Qual Surrggates: REC {%) Control ual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 98 81-135
Toluene-d8 101 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene g7 74-110
MW-10 ©. 09-05-2441-5-A - '05/28/09  Aqueous’  GC/MSZ  06/01/09 - 06/02/09  000601L02
S " . TR | e c 08:25 . .
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result BRL DE Qual
Benzene 640 50 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 65 2.5 5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.5 5 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 110 50 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 5 Diisopropyl Ether {(DIPE) ND 2.5 5
Ethylbenzene 790 50 100 Ethyl-i-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 25 5
Toluene 280 50 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 25 5
Xylenes (total) 2500 50 100 Ethanol ND 1500 5
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Lirnits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 73145 Dibromofluoromethane 119 81-135
Toluene-d8 102 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 74-110
Method Blank ' U 099-12-703:910 ¢ - UN/AY . Aqueous - GC/MSZ - 06/01/08 'usmifgs " 090601L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 4.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene NG 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xytenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanal ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Contrgi Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contragl Qual
Limits Limits
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 109 81-135
Toluene-dg 102 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene g7 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427

Df - Dilution Facter

Qual » Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation; EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units; ug/l.
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malix  Insrument  propared Analyzag  QC Batch D
Method Blank .~ -~ . . T 099-12.703-912°. . NAA Aqueous - GC/MS BB 06/02/09 0615!2%!39_ 090602101
Parameater Resull RL BDE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTRE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 050 1 Ten-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-1-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) NG £.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Coniral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 100 81-135
Toluene-d8 100 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-110
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Facter Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 1 of 2
{ab Sample Number  Date .

Client Sample Number Collected Matrix

Mw-2 109-05244141 © . " 05(28/09 *  Aqueotis
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 05/28/08  EPA 300.0
Sulfate 870G 1000 1 ug/l. N/A 05/29/09  EPA 3000
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 782400 100 1 ug/l N/A 06/01/09  SM 23208
Iron (1) 2400 100 1 BU gl 052909 05/29/08  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 BU ugiL 05/29/09 05/20/09  SM 450052 - D

MW-5 - | 09-0524412° - 05/28/09  Acueous
Parameter Resuit RL DF Cual Linits Date Prepared  Date Analvzed Method
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ug/l. NIA 05/28/08  EPA 300.0
Suifate 2900 1000 1 ug/L N/A 05/20/09  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 898000 100 1 ug/L N/A 06/01/09  SM 23208
Iron (i} 840 100 1 BU ugiL 05/29/08 05/29/08  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 BU ug/L 05/29/09 05/29/08  SM 450052 -D

MW-8 03-05-24413 - ' 052809 .  Aqueous
Parameter Result RL OF Qual Lnits Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
Nitrate (as N) NE 100 1 ug/L N/A 05/20/09  EPA 300.0
Sulfate 2200 1000 1 ug/L N/A 05/28/08  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Tolal (as CaCO3) 664000 100 1 ugiL N/A 06/01/09  SM 23208
Iron ()i} 1500 100 1 BU ug/iL 0512906 05/29/09  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 BU ugfL 05/29/09 05/20/08  SM 450052 -D

RL - Reporting Limil

DF - DHution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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B
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132 Page 2 of 2
Lab 8ample Number  Date .
Client Sample Number Coliected Malrix
Mw.g 09-05-2441-4" " 05/28/09 - Aqueous < -
Parameter Result RL DF Qlual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
Nitrate {(as N) ND 100 1 ugrl. N/A 05/29/09 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 3800 1000 1 ug/L N/A 05/28/08  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Totai (as CaCO3) 522000 100 1 ug/L N/A 06/01/09 SM 2320B
Iron {i1) 800 100 1 BU ug/l (5/29/09 05/29/08  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 BU ugiL 05/29/09 05/29/08 SM450082-D
MW-10 09-052441-5 - 05/28/09  Aqueous -
Paramelter Result RL DE Qual Units Cate Prepared  Date Analvzed Method
Nifrate {as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 05/28/09 EFA 300.0
Suifate 6800 100C 1 ug/L N/A 05/29/08  EPA 3000
Alkalinity, Total (as CaC03) 634000 100 1 ug/l. N/A 06/01/09 SM 23208
Iron {11 4000 100 1 BU ug/t 05/29/08 05/28/09  SM 3500-FeB
Suifide, Dissoived ND 50 1 BU ugil 05/29/08 05/29/09 SM450082-D
Method Blank N/A - Aqueous
Parameter Resuli RL DFE LGual {nits Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ug/L NAA 05/28/09  EPA 300.0
Sulfate ND 1000 1 ug/L N/A 05/29/02  EPA 200.0
Alkalinity, Total {as CaCO3) ND 1.0 1 ug/L N/A 06/01/08 SM 23208
Iron {11} ND 100 1 ug/L 05/28/09 05/29/09  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved N 50 1 g/l 05/29/09 05/29/09 SM450082-D

RL - Reporiing Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

DF - Difution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Date Received:

Page 12 of 35

05/29/09
09-05-2441

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Work Order No:
Preparation:

N/A
RSK-175M

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Method:
Project: ARCO 11132
‘ Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
MW.2 ' Agqueous ‘aC14 NIA " B6i01/08 090604 D0
Parameter Samgle Conc DUP Cone RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Carbon Dioxide 209000 205000 2 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limi
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5484 »
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 13 of 35

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132

Dale Date Duplicate Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Ingtrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number

MW-2 . Aqueous Ge3z NA - 06/01/09 " 090601001
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Cong RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Methane 1160 1300 11 0-20

RFD - Reiative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= WT;__a_Isc:ence
ism_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation:; N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project ARCO 11132
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample (D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW-8 ' ‘Agueous - ICP 5300 [06/01/09 | 06/01/09 . 090601SAT -
Parameler MS %REC MSD %REC BREC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Manganese 4X 4% 80-120 4X 0-20 BB

RFD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 15 of 35

Quality Control - PDS / PDSD

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Date Received 05/29/09
Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Preparation: N/A

EPA 200.7

Cameron Park, CA 85682-8861
Method:
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Dale Analyzed PDS/PLSD Batch
Guality Controf Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
MW-8 - Aqueous -~ “ICP5300 ‘06/01/09 " . 06/01/09 090601SA1 .
Parameler PDS %REC PDSD %REC SREC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Manganese 4X ax 75-125 4x 0-20 BB
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5404 «

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 16 of 35

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

05/29/09
09-05-2441
EPA 5030B

EPA 80158 (M)

Method:
Project ARCO 11132
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Conirol Sample ID Mateix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

09-06-0345-13 © - - "Aqueous - . ‘GC4 - * 0GIOB/OS ~ . . 06/08/09 - 090608501
Parameter MS %BREC MSD %REC %REC CL R RPD CL Qualifigrs
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 73 88 38-134 0-25

CL - Contral Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 17 of 35

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

05/29/09

Stratus Environmental, inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

09-05-2441
EPA 5030B

EPA 80158 (M)

Method:
Project ARCO 11132
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09.06-0345-9 . Aqueous  GC4 - . 0B/09/09 . 06/09/09 090609501 .
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RP RPD CL Quatifiers
103 100 38-134 3 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

RPD - Retative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Confro! Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: (5/29/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11132

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

09-05-2505-6 L. 07 Aqueous. . GCIMSZ 06/01/09 ° . 06/02/08 - 090601502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 109 108 86-122 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 133 133 78-138 1 0-9
Chlorcbenzene 101 99 90-120 2 0-9
1,2-Bibromoethane 104 100 70-130 4 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene a7 100 89-119 2 0-10
1,1-Dichloroethene 112 115 52-142 2 0-23
Ethylhenzene 101 99 70-130 2 3-30
Toluene 102 103 85-127 i 0-12
Trichloroethene a8 99 78-126 1 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 107 108 56-140 1 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 160 94 64-136 2 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcchot (TBA) 73 133 27-183 32 0-89
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} 114 115 78-126 1 0-16
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 30 93 67-133 2 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 9N 93 683-141 1 0-21
Ethanol 76 111 11-167 37 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/28/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11132

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quaiity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
090521615 - . .- Aqueous . GGMSBB. . - 06/02009 . . . 06/02/09 .. . 090602501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL, Qualifiers
Benzene 94 a5 86-122 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 96 96 78-138 0 0-&
Chlorobenzene g5 93 9G-120 2 0-9
1,2-Dibromeethane 91 91 70-130 0 0-30
1,2-Dichiorchenzene 97 98 89-119 1 0-10
1,1-Dichloroethens 85 82 52-142 4 0-23
Ethylbenzene 88 88 70-130 0 0-30
Toluene g7 92 85-127 5 0-12
Trichloroethene 94 a3 78-126 1 0-10
Vinyt Chloride 85 a6 56-140 1 0-21
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 93 64-136 1 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 93 98 27-183 5 0-80
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) g0 93 78-126 4 0-16
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 90 a2 67-133 1 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 93 91 §3-141 2 0-21
Ethanol 89 95 11-167 7 0-64
RPD - Relative Percent Cifference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Project: ARCO 11132

Matrix: ~ Aqueous .

Quality Control Date Date MS% MSD% %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sample IO Analyzed  Exracted REC REC €L RPD cr Qualifiers
Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0 09-05-2436-5 05/29/09 N/A 116 116 80120 ©  0-20
Suffate EPA 306.0 09-05-2436-5 05/29/09 N/A 115 115 80120 0 020
05/28/09  5/20/09 97 98 70-130 0 0-25

fron (1) SM 3500-FeB MW-15

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-54094 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132
'Métrix.:.-Aqlieo.us' SR R S Lo i .
Parameter Method QC Sample ID Date Analyzed Sample Conc  DUP Cong RPD RPD GL Qualifiers
SM 23208 Mw-2 0B/01/09 782000 782000 0 9-25

SM4500S2-D  09-05-2474-1 05/29/09 500 500 0 0-25

Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3)

Suifide, Dissclved

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132
Date [ate LCS/LCSD Baich
Quality Controt Sampie 1D . Ma_trix Instrument Pre_pa_r_ed Analyzed Number
099-12-659-61. . . - " Aqueous - GC14 - CNIACC o o6l01/09 - 090607101
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC WREC Ct RPD RPD ClL. Quatifiers
Carhon Dioxide 95 a4 80-120 0 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Cate LCS/L.CSD Baich
Quality Control Sample |!_3 Matrix Instrurment Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-663-621 . . . . Agueaus - GC 33 NA . 06i01/09 - 090601L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Gualifiers
Methane 99 o7 79-109 2 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Contral Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date LCS/ACSD Baich
Quality Control Sample |D ____Matrix Instrument Preparad _ Analyzed Number
097-01-012-3,829 - . ‘Aqueous’ . . ICP5300 . . 06/01/09 - . 06/01/09 030601LA1
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Manganese 104 103 85-115 1 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ,
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Freparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrurmnent Prepared Analyzed Number
098-12-695.566 = . .. .Aqueous GC4 - " 06/08/08 06/08/09 - © 090608B01
LCS %REC LCSD %REC WREC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
106 105 78-120 0 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 .
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11132
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix _ Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-568 . " . .. - . Aqueous . GC4. 06/09/08 . - 06/09/09 090609801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPOCL  Qualfiers
107 106 78-120 0-20

Parameter
Gasoling Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limil

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 27 of 35

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ARCO 11132
. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-910  Aqueous ' GCIMSZ - . . 060109 . 06/01/09 09060102
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 104 103 87-117 B2-122 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 123 128 78-132 69-141 4 0-8

Chlorcbenzene 100 102 88-118 83123 2 0-8

1,2-Dibromoethane a5 102 80-120 73-127 7 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 98 88-118 83-123 2 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethena 114 111 71-131 61-141 3 0-14

Ethylbenzene 102 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 102 101 85-127 78-134 1 -7

Trichloroethene 110 108 85-121 79-127 2 0-11

Vinyl Chicride 105 105 64-136 52-148 1] 0-10

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 96 96 67-133 56-144 1 0-18

Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 101 99 34-154 14-174 2 0-19

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} 108 108 80-122 73-129 0 0-8

Ethyl-1-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 89 91 73-127 64-136 1 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 82 82 69-135 58-146 0 0-12

Ethanol 94 17 34-124 18-139 22 0-44
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds :  ©

Totaf number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:{714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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mw aboratories, Inc.

Page 28 of 35

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ARCO 11132
_ . Date Date LCS/.CSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09912703912 Aqueous . GG/IMSBE . - - 06/02/09 . 06/02/09 - 090602L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %BREC CL. ME_CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 93 95 87-117 82-122 2 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride a7 99 78-132 69-141 2 0-8

Chiorobenzene 95 96 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

1,2-Dibromoethane a0 95 80-120 73127 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95 97 88-118 83-123 2 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 94 g5 71-131 61-141 1 0-14

Ethylbenzene 92 93 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Toluene a5 95 85-127 78-134 0 0-7

Trichloroethene 94 ay 85-121 79-127 3 0-11

Vinyl Chioride a0 93 64-136 52-148 3 G-10

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 89 87 67-133 56-144 9 0-18

Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) 91 a0 34-154 14-174 1 0-19

Ciisopropyl Ether (CIPE) 80 95 80-122 73-129 5 0-8

Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE} a0 a7 73127 64-136 7 0-11

Ter-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) a0 96 69-135 58-146 B 0-12

Ethanol 86 86 34-124 19-139 1 G-44
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1

LCS ME CL validation result . Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +  FAX; (714) 894-7501
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& _Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132
Métrix:_ .Aqueéu's . " S
Quality Conirol Date Date LCS% LCSD% %REC RED
Parameter Method Sample ID Exiracted  Analvzed REC REC oL RPD ¢ Qual
Nitrate (as M) EPA 300.0 099-12-906-241 N/A 05/29/09 99 99 83110 0 0-15
Sulfate EPA 300.0 099-12-806-241 N/A 05/28/09 98 o7 90-110 & 015

RPD - Reiative Pe

TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

CL. - Control Limit

FAX: {714) 894-7501

rcent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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= imi_lsmence
ﬁﬁnvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-2441
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: ARCO 11132
Matrix : Agueous . _ SN o
Quality Conjrol Date Date Conc Cong LCS %Rec
Parameter Method Sample 1T Analyzed Extracted Added Recovered  %Rec L Qualifiers
Iron (i1) SM 3500-FeB  089-05-111-3,371 05/20/08  05/29/09  1.00 0.950 99 80-120

CL - Control Limit

TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= aboratories, Inc.
09-05-2441

Work Order Number:;

Definition
Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.

Qualifier
AX
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BA AY
BB Sample > 4x spike concentration.
BF Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Bv Sampie received after holding time expired.
BY Sample received at improper temperature.
BZ Sample preserved improperly.
CL Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
CQ Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Cu Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
DU Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
B CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
IH Calibrin. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.
i Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J,0X J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LGAY LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LHAY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected
LM, AY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
ENAY LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Biank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LQ LCS recovery above method control fimits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Work Order Number: 08-05-2441

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
Lw Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 8mm diameter.
Pi Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
hot corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501




a“?_ Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record Page__ / of /
()I'% a n BP/ARC Project Name: ARCO 11132 Req Due Date {mmiddfyy): ST *Yes No p&-
GA ap amhaled wmpany BP/ARC Facility No: 11132 L.ab Work Order Number: \/r)q ~ O 5 "M‘H/
kab Name:  Cal Science IBPIARC Facility Address; 3201 35th Avenue Consullant‘Contractor: Stralus Environmental
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way lCily, State, ZIP Code: Oaklang, CA Consultant/Contractor Project No: E11132-QM/O&M
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda County Address: 3330 Cameron Park Dr., Cameron Park, CA 95682
Eb Phone:  714-895-5494 / 714-805-7501 (fax) California Gilobal 1D No.: TOBQ0100213 Consullant/Contracior PM:  Jay Johnson
I:ah Shipping Acent: Enfos Proposal No; 000MT-0003 JPhone: 530-676-6000 f 536-675.6005 {fax)
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WORK ORDER # 09-05- 2] [T/ ]
CLIENT: _ &Hymbns pATE: 0§ | 29 | 9

i LS CiE e
%‘ wirvironrnental

&er aborataries, tnc.

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C ~ 6.0°C, not frozen)

Temperature _2- . [ °C-0.2°C(CcF) = __f__-i °C &Blank [ Sample
U Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sampie(s) outside termperature criteria but receivad on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[l Received at ambient temperature, piaced on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter (O Metals Only [ PCBs Only Initial: M e
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Z Cooler [ 00 No (Not Intact) 00 Not Present O N/A Initial; ﬁ,jg
[ Sample 0 11 No (Not Intact) /Z’Not Present Initial: A
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody {COC) document(s) received with samples.................. )ﬂ 0 O
COC document(s) received complete..................cccooeevrneeen o O a

[J Collection dateflime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

L COC not relinguished.  [I No date relinquished. [ No time relinguished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC............................. PP 2z O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................................... /Z ] O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............ooooi g 0 |
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................... (] |
Analyses received within holding t;meﬁ&%"ﬁc\lﬂ v paadl O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container......................... )Z O O
(1] Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s)freeofheadspace..................‘................../E J |
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...................c... O O )2
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: L40zCGJ [180zCGJ [O1602CGJ [ISleeve DOEnCores® [TerraCores® O
Water: QV%-A MVSA?} CVOAna; C1125AGE (1125AGREhA L125AGBp J1AGE [O1AGBna; [11AGBs
O500AGB O500AGJ T500AGJs [DJ250AGB [250CGHE []250CGBs O1PB JZT5OOPB C500PBna

?2501:’8 EQSOPBH L125PB O125PBznna [(J100PB 1 00PBna, [J ] 1
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O Checked/l.abeled by: M
Container:  C: Clsar  A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth)  B: Bottie {Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by: b):é_ [

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 na;:NasS.0; Na: NaOH p: HsPGa s: H:S0: znna: ZnAca+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by: e
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WORK ORDER #: 09-05-[2] Ny
SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

_ Iscience
' privirorinenial
sdboratories, inc.

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:

[J Samples NOT RECEIVED bhut listed on COC (-5) Frrouws  Teon , Diss ﬁuh@[, .
L1 Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC
AHolding time expired - list sample ID(s) and test
[ Insufficient quantities for analysis - list test
U Improper container{s)/preservative used — list test
L1 No preservative noted on COC or label — list test & notify lab
L1 Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
(2] Sample labels do not match COC — Note in comments
[ Sample ID
[] Date and/or Time Coliected
[l Project Information
L1 # of containers
[ Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
[ Leaking
(] Broken
[ JWithout {.abels
(1 Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
LI Flat
[JVery low in volume
{0 Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
{] Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
(] Other:

HEADSPACE ~ Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:

Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample Container | #of Vials | Sample | Container | #ofR3Kor
# ID(s) Received # ID(s) Received # ID(s) G2z or DO
eceived
Comments:
*Transferred at Client's request. Initial / Date M S ’ 2% [07]
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ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. 1f three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These
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bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus'
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the ficld
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water,
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 8897179722

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q09 GEO_WELL 11132
Facility Global ID: T0600100213

Facility Name: BP #11132

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/8/2009 1:58:48 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/8/2009 1:59 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 2Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100213

Facility Name: BP #11132

File Name: 09052441.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/8/2009 1:08:29 PM

Confirmation Number: 8395241856

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/8/2009 1:09 PM
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